www.beradio.com October 2003

= Annual
. Salary Survey
What's your worth?
" Page 30
Facility Showcase

THE RADIO TECHNOLOGY LEADER

The USLCA seal of approval
ake vu“r mark S — Y

with feature-rich DAWSs - Bems ey

Reviewing the recent past
! ] L L 2 1 -

Field Reports |

Page 35

KIIS stays n phase
Page 38

WIR Comm inicates

with Audio TX
Page 42

Audio quality with
the Digilyzer
Page 44

New Products

Equipmen: for everyday use

Page 46
Sign Oft

A deda-tment stare radio
station

Drive Your Business. —— Page 6

Now you can get 0% Financing* from Amercn Express Business

Introducin .
9 Finance on select Harris digital broadcast equ pment.

Expressfinancing For more information o1 0% financing of digizal transm tters or
) \ other Harris equipment with American Expr2ss, please call youwr
on Harris 7 local District Sales Maneger or Sandy Lam at £13-459-37°9

digital broadcast

equipment.

%
(o} Business

finandng. Etaance




GENERATION 9 DIGITAL DONTROL SURFACE

Designed to integrate flawlessly with the
Wheatstone BRIDGE digital audio network router,
the Generation 9 control surface allows you to
easily create large or small platform-based
systems that are exceptionally userfriendly and
flexible. Wheatstone BRIDGE network cages
house all I/O ports and engine cards, and may
be wired in tandems within a single equipment
room or interconnected to separate remote loca-
tions by means of fiberoptic or CAT-5 cables to
provide single wire studio infegration schemes.

Once configured, the system operates entirely
independently of external computers. Configu-
ration itself is intuitive and carried out onsite by
means of userfriendly graphic interfaces pro-
vided by Wheatstone desktop software. We have
gone to great lengths to make these setups easy
for your field engineers, allowing expansions and
changes to be achieved painlessly. Naturally, the
Generation 9 system also takes full advantage
of Wheatstone’s exclusive VDIP®configuration

software as well, so that studio functions (like
mutes, fader and timer starts, tallies, etc.) are
easily accomplished right at your desktop. Once
set-up is completed the desktop is disconnected;
all settings are retained in nonvolatile storage
and the entire system runs standalone. Ethernet
protocol is built in, providing interface with au-
tomation, scheduling, and hardware controllers
as you require.

Whether you're planning a small, centrally
located studio network or a large, multiple for-
mat build-out, the Generation ¢ Digital Control
Surface can form the basis for a fully integrated,
reliable and user-friendly broadcast system that
will handle your most demanding requirements
and be able to change with your varying needs
as they arise.

At Wheatstone we have more combined digi-
tal design expertise than anyone. Benefit from
our hard work! Choose WHEATSTONE —the
Digital Audio Leader.

§ VWheotrtomne Corroration

600 Industrial Drive, New Bern, North Carolina, USA 28562

www.wheatstone.com / sales @ wheatstone.com

e Corporatio

tel 252-638-7000 / fax 252-635-4857



Drive Your Business.

Introducing
Expressfinancing
on Harris
digital broadcast

equipment.
Neow you can get 0% Financing*
American Express Business Finance

on select Harris digital

broadcast equipment.

%

financing.

0% Financing for 36 months

American Express Business Finance and Harris
Broadcast Communications Division announce a new
limited-time offer for your digital upgrade path.

* Get your digital solution up and running as quickly
as possible with the leading broadcast supplier-
Harris.

¢ Preserve your cash with a 36-month, no-interest
financing plan on any equipment purchases of
$10,000.00 or more. Use your working capital to
grow your business and earn higher profits.

AMERICAN)
EXPRESS

Business
Finance

www.broadcast.harris.com

¢ Move into the new generation of radio with digital
solutions specifically designed for your industry.
Don’t settle for limited systems— integrate your
business with anything from consoles, networking
to transmission.

For more information on 0% financing of digital
transmitters or other Harris equipment with American
Express, please call your local District Sales Manager
or Sandy Lam at 513-459-3719.

Corporation to qualified customers in the U.S. Financing is subject to credit approval and
execution of d: A ican Express Busi Finance doc 0% Financing
available on 36 month term with $1.00 purchase option. Offer ends December 31, 2003

I;IARRIS



Contents Radto

THE RADIO TECHNOLOGY LEADER

Radio Magazine

www.beradio.com

E I October 2003 * Volume 9, Number 10

16 Trends in Technology: DAWSs

by Chriss Scherer
What's new for the production powerhouses.

26 Facility Showcase: USDA Radio

by David Black
This government facility is grade A.

30 salary Survey
by Kari Taylor
Compare your worth in our annual overview

35 10 Years of Radio

A look back at 2000 and 2001

mu Departments Columns

= ' Online 06 Viewpoint 08

JR T : at www.beradio.com by Chriss Scherer
seocesecesee st - : Field Report: IBOC moves ahead
DK-Audic MSD100 38 Managing Technology 10

by Mike Callaghan by Kevin McNamara

Field Rennn- On subcarriers and data services

: : ; FCC Update 14

Audio TX Multiplex 47 s

by Christian Armaut The politics of broadcasting

Field Report:
NTI Digilyzer DL1 44

by Eddie Ciletti

New Products 46

by Kari Taylor

Classifieds b4
Contributor Pro-File 65

Meet Christian Arnaut.

Sign off 66
by Kari Taylor
A lower interest rate

ON THE COVER:

The digital audio workstation is the new
center of the production studio. They have
brought speed, convenience and a new-
found accuracy to radio production.
Cover design by Michael J. Knust.

4 October 2003 www.beradio.com



- -'.—;'
CORRESPOND FROM CAMBODIA

e S

TRACKING DOWN THE STORY MIGHT BE HARD.
SENDING IT WON'T.

Unfortunately, the places in the world that make news don’t always build the best local communications networks
Which can be a bit of a problem for reporters and broadcasters, especially when live transmissions or urgent news
updates are demanded. But, fortunately, Inmarsat has the answer. Or rather, a range of them. Our unique network

covers almost the entire globe, with an unrivalled record for reliability. And offers a full suite of Inmarsat Global Area

Network solutions, including high-speed voice, data and video transmission; ))
N

web access; e-mail and fax. To find out how we can help make sure your

°
stories get across, just visit our website at www.inmarsat.com/media Inmarsat

("

an inmarsat ventures company ©2003 Inmarsat Lid. All rights reserved. Total Communications Network

Wherever. Whenever. Monitoring Tracking




ontents Online www.beradio.com

Currents Online -

Highlights of news items from the past month

People on the move FCC Forms Approved and Available
- Bill Gould Joins Moseley The FCC’s Office of Management and Budget
- Walt Lowery Joins RF Specialties (OMB) has approved the reactivation of forms
- John Bisset Joins Dielectric 301, 314 and 315,

- SBE National Election Results Announced
- Burk Appoints New Managers

Harris Conducts DRM Tests in China SlIB_E&a_u"eS i

The demonstration, conducted in late August at

the SARFT transmitter site outside of Beijing, “] vears ﬂf Rﬂ”’” Maﬂﬂzme
showed that Harris DX medium-wave radio In addition to the period retrospective in each issue,
transmitter systems can be converted quickly, view the cover gallery and Pick Hits review
easily and cost-effectively. from Radio magazine’s past.
Rohn Tower Files for Bankruptcy Currents Online Weekly E-mail
The company and five of its direct and indirect Get the headlines delivered to your e-mail box every
subsidiaries have filed voluntary petitions for Monday morning. Subscribe today.
Chapter 11 relief in the United States Bankruptcy : . :
Court for the Southern District of Indiana. Allllll[:alllllls & Sﬂlulllllls

Looking for articles on a particular subject? The

Radio magazine website has them organized for you.

==

N B TR s e B e e B A I Y e e P A b e e B e N

| ~ Digilink-Xererne |
| —— :
ihi Nn m ‘" wh llh | NIV mm"

... The #1 manufacturer of satellite automation systems for Radio introduces

Digilink-Xtreme, the most important advance in Radio automation in more than a decade.
Combining the best of PC computers and the best of professional Broadcast audio hardware,

Arrakis re-invents Satellite automation, ... again !

EmumEREERA
FEE]

| only $2,495 plus PC =

call 970-461-0730 ext 329 .

6  October 2003 www.beradio.com



A Powerful Combination

Customize your power requirements with Nautel Q series solid state FM transmitters.

Not everyone has the same needs. That's why
Nautel engineers developed the Q series of
transmitters. Each of our solid state 10 and
20kW FM transmitters is designed to integrate
seamlessly with another member of the Q
family. That means you can have 10, 20, 30 or
40 kW of power through simple combinations
of units. Now you have the power to choose.

For over 30 years Nautel has built the best
radio transmitters by blending solid state tech-
nology and innovative engineering design.

Q series features

- Redundant Power Amplifiers

- Redundant Power Supplies

- Dual Digital Exciters

- Dual IPA and Power Supplies

- Dual Low Voltage Power Supplies
- 68% overall efficiency

Contact Nautel for more information about
the benefits of our full range of solid state AM
and FM transmitters.

10089 Peggy's Cove Road,
Hackett's Cove, NS, Canada B3Z 3j4
Phone: +1.902.823.2233 Fax +1.902.823.3183
Registered ISO 9001

Bangor ME, USA 04401

Phone: +1.207.947.8200 Fax +1.207.947.3693
Registered 1SO 9002

E-mail: info@nautel.com or visit



Viewnpoint

A great save

* he IBOC system, branded HD Radio by its
. developer,Ibiquity Digital,got a shot in the
arm in August when a new audioencoding
" algorithm tailored for the terrestrial digital
system was introduced. The new algo-
rithm, called HDC, was developed jointly
with Coding Technologies. Coding Tech-
nologies is the creator of Spectral Band

Replication (SBR), which enablesimproved

audio quality at extremely low bit-rates.

You may know Coding Technologies as the

creator of the “Plus” in AAC Plus, the AAC

encoding enhancement.

The announcement came at an oppor-
tune time. The NRSC had suspended
its evaluation of the IBOC system
because of the audio quality. It has
since reactivated its work. With the
ongoing delays with a widespread
IBOC roliout, rumors abounded
about the future of an IBOC system.
For now, the work appears to be
moving forward again.

The coding issue has always been
a sore spot for IBOC. Lucent’s PAC
algorithm was showcased as the sys-
tem to use, but it had always been
underfire. ltwas part of the IBOC mix
from the mergerbetween USA Digital
Radio and Lucent Digital Radio in 2000.
Previously,USADR had used AAC. AACwas
alsousedintheteststhatwerein thereports
submitted to the NRSC. PAC had no track
record and no submitted test data to back
the claim that it was ready. However,broad-
casters knew the score and made their
voices heard.

According to Ibiquity, HDC had been
under development for some time, which
was a well-kept secret. The payoff looks
good, as reports from listening demos
show that HDC makes the grade overall.

Some demo CDs were made available to
NPR personnel for evaluation. 1 also re-
ceived a demo CD and was able to play it
| in several environments, which allowed

me to explore the nuances in the system.
The demo CD contains 10 audio source

Send comments to:

8 October 2003

samples. Each source is presented in seven formats: the
original source, FM analog, HDC at 96kb/s, HDC at 64kb/s,
AM analog, HDC at 36kb/s and HDC at 20kb/s. Two of the
samples are spoken voice (male and female), one is
classical, one is a typical promo/commercial and the
remaining six are various styles of rock and pop.

The comparison between the source material and FM
and AM analog broadcast quality provides a baseline
reference to current technology. The analog samples are
listenable and have the conventional sound of our current
technology In my own listening tests,which were notblind,
Iwas able to hear differences between some of the encod-
ing schemes, but the differences were not troublesome.

Obviously, the highest bit-rate (96kb/s) sounds the best
and most like the original. Even with careful listening
between thetwo, itwasdifficulttotellthe differenceif1could
hear one at all. As | switched to the lower bit-rates, some
subtle differences began to appear.

At 64kb/s, | could sometimes hear a slightly metallic
edgeto the audio,particularly in the high frequencies.The
36kb/s samples had a reduced stereo separation and the
high frequencies did not have the same sparkle (slight
high-frequency roll off) as the original. At 20kb/s, there
was no stereo separation and the high-frequency roll off
was more pronounced, but it was still listenable and a
marked improvement over current mono AM.

All the differences | detected were subtle. Unless a
listener was able to directly compare the original source
tothe encoded version,ldon’tthink that he would be able
to tell a difference. It appears that the Ibiquity team has
found a good solution to the audio encoding problem,
and | congratulate them on their accomplishment. Now
that this major obstacle is out of the way, work can
continue in the other areas. $

ol Sl

Chriss Scherer, editor
cscherer@primediabusiness.com

E-mail: beradio@primediabusiness.com
Fax: 913-967-1905

www.beradio.com



The Best Just Got Beﬂer'

With new rock solid, fully digital modem technology, the Matrix is the nost 1eI|
codec available. And now the Matrix offers another tool for your remote kit:

Built-in GSM Phone. All this adds up to better stability, 1

Aggressive Algorithm delivers 7 kHz on GSM. and greater flexibility. Alrea_dg cwla . "
Erros Handling Technique. " Call us and we'll upgrade you tc the cewest
Extemal Antenna. modem technalogy for FREEi Fs viell be happy
Increased Power for More Reliable Connections, 10 set UD a demo of the news 3SM i
Remarkably Stabie Modem Technology.

-

v .

fine tapein
]

Here is what some OFAO L™ e
numerous Beta Testers ha@t sa}h

Clear Channel Direttor of Engineering for St. Louis Daryl M¢Qutnn sajd:
“Sounds much better than a bad [RPU], almost as good as a good [RPU],
and way better than you should ever expect from a cell phone remuteI
but all KLOU's Program Director Al Brock could say was,"Wow!” /

Shaun Kassity from Salem Communications’ 104.7 The Fishin
Atlanta: “Thanks to Matrix GSM we had the best sounding
remotes ever on our station!”

Steve Kirsch of Silver Lake Audio““The feed was rock solid.
I'm very impressed—it sounds much better than 4 thought it would.”

Collin Mutambo, Radio Simba, Kampala, Uganda:
“We are indeed quite impressed.”

But our personal favorite, from Jerry Dowd of Jefferson Pilot’s WBT in Charlotte, NC:

“We hope to keep the betas until you get nasty with threatening letters.” Py vy e
ThanksJerry. We'li take that as a compliment! 3G B "I»él;_

Testing has been successful in 25 US states and on 6 continents with more results coming in every day.
The Matrix with the cptional GSM Module delivers 7.kHz on GSM wireless, Now accepting orders.

Call us today at 800-237-1776 to learn more about the Matrix!

A PDEY 19 Pine Road, Devens, MA 01432 USA
A ) 4 NEA Tel: 978-784-1776 » Fax: 978-784-1717 » Email: info@comrex.com * wwww.comrex.com



anaging Technology

The value of the subcarmier

By Kevin McNamara, CNE

he FCC originally enacted the Subsidiary
| Communications Authority (SCA) in 1955.

requirement for SCAs that subsequently
permitted radiostationsto use theirsubcar-
riersto broadcast essentially anything. Prior
to that,they were primarily voice-type ser-
vices that included reading services, for-
eign language broadcasts and, lest we for-
get, the static and hiss laden sounds of the
background music services (eleva-
tor music). Afterthis ruling, sta-
tions could host a variety of new
emerging services using not
only analog voice information,
but also data transmissions.
Companies such as Cue Paging
and Bonneville Data began to
frantically negotiate leasing ar-
rangements with stations in the
top 50 markets. In a short time,
these companies were broadcast-
ing a variety of subscription-tai-
lored data to end-users. The data
included custom news, sports, weath-
erstock/commodity info and messag-
ing/paging. The value of a subcarrier
lease began to climb, particularly to
those stations with the largest coverage
footprint within their market. Of course,
several stations in each market were
locked into long-term contracts with the
background music services for a fraction
of the money offered by the data services.
In 1993, the Radio Broadcast Data System
(RBDS) standard was introduced as a
means of using the subcarrier to broadcast
specificinformation that permits a receiver
to tune stations based on format and pro-
‘ videtraffic, program and emergency broad-
castinformation. The receiver manufactur-
ers supported the effort and began to roll-
out receivers shortly thereafter. While sev-
eralstationscontinue to broadcast RBDS, it
doesn't appear to be used to the level for
which it was originally intended. Because
the individual stationsinitiate RBDS, it pro-
vides no monetary value.
In2003, most, ifnot all, ofthose servicesare
no longer in existence. They have been

4

The Microsoft
SPOT watch displays
subcarrier data from two
stations in a market.

10 October 2003

replaced by emerging terrestrial services, such as PCS/
cellular, that can provide all of a users information needs
within a single pagertype receiver and with a virtually
contiguous national footprint. Background music services
have movedtosatellite-based deliverywhere it can also offer
amuchwiderrange of content, aswell asotherdataservices.
Analog reading services still widely use FM subcarriers;
however, from a value standpoint, it does not present a
significant monetary impact, as these are typically provided
by a station free or at minimal cost.

Alternative data delivery

Wireless data delivery is without doubt the hottest field in
telecommunications and the computer industry. The FCC
has recognized this and has been continuously working to
develop new spectrum that can support this fast growing
industry. Let's face it,subcarriers have problems—one-way
only transmission, multipath issues, limited bandwidth, sig-
nalto-noiseissues, reduced RF footprint (related tothe main
carrier), poor performance penetrating buildingsand alack
of subcarrierspecific receivers. Asa practical matter,the SCA
is a narrow altemnative for the transmission of data.

Value is driven by demand. In the case of a subcarrier,we
need to look at alternative delivery methods. As a society,
we have grown accustomed to having all of our informa-
tion readily available in one place. The wireless carriers
have generally done a good job responding to this need
by integrating voice, messaging and data into a single
phone or PDA device.

Additionally,the advent of unlicensed spectrum that can
be used forwireless Ethemnettransmissions are openingup
yet another alternative means to gather information re-
motely. WiFi hotspots are continuously becoming avail-
able in venues where people eat, relax or otherwise have
time to use their laptop computer or any Web-enabled
device to send and receive e-mail.

A new kind of SPOT

If you want to know who is investing money into FM
subcarriers, look no further than the computer giant Mi-
crosoft. Itseemsthat Bill Gates has a vision to provide a full
suite of information to a user's watch using FM subcarriers.
Microsoft will create a nationwide subcarrier network
called Direct Band that is expected to cover the top 100
metropolitan areas in all 50 states and 13 Canadian cities.
The network will use subcarriers from two stations in each
city and with an expected throughput of 12kb/s. The
software behind this concept is called SPOT, or Smart
Personal Objects Technology,which can deliver not only
the usual news, sports, weather, traffic and time, but also
will permit the user to customize the watch face—defi-
nitely something everybody has wanted.

www.heradio.com



Tieline is the “Clear” choice

= for POTS, ISDN

-+ and Wireless
Codecs

Clark Dixon, Chief Engineer
Clear Channel Tulsa.
“We do numerors remotes and have

had great success using Tieline codecs.
Tielines codecs give us a lot of control
we previously didn't have. They are
versatile and they perform very well”.

The Essential Codec Checklist
% Compatible with other 15kHz POTS codecs

% Unrivalled link stability over POTS (Used for STL's)

7% Connects to other ISDN codecs via G.722 (ISDN option)
¥ 15kHz audio bi-directional over POTS

% 15kHz audio bi-directional over ISDN (optional)

% GSM Wireless Connectivity for mobile phones

% Automatic Intelligent Gain Control

% Low 100ms POTS latency

& Music/Voice + up to 9600bps data simultaneously

% Remote relay, RS232 control and remote audio level control

¥ Auto Reconnection on power or line loss

 Upgrade over the Internet Ask your favorite dealer
% Rugged Metal Construction for a FREE demo today’
A small selection of network users — — 4

B Clear Channef B Jefferson-Pilot B University of N IQ I ne

B Entercom Broadcasting Alabama Sports

B Talk America | Tribune Network ”

Radio Network Broadcasting B Tennessee Titans
B Sandusky B Simmons Media Radio Network

www.tieline.com

Tieline Technology - 7202 East 87th Street, Suite 116, indianapolis, IN 46256. Tolt Free (888) 211-6989
email: sales@tieline.com



Managing Technology

Providing data in addition to the audio is a
subcarrier function that is being carried
over to DAB.

"Still The BEST...

STLs/RPU
Digital, Analog,
Composite, Mono,
Reciters

Monitors
TV
FM
AM

% EAS
, Encoder/Decoders
Decoders Only
X . . Accessories
EW

Insertion Unit e — -+

-..Still Around”
TFT.

408-943-9323

www.tftinc.com e-mail: info@tftinc.com
2243 Ringwood Ave. San Jose, CA 95131 fax: (408) 432-9218

12 October 2003

B Toser's Forecont:
{ Migh in The
T Mid 80

Tomotrow

Traditional data delivery
Asan altemativetosatellite-delivered data services, Main-

stream Wireless markets real-time data
delivery via FM subcarrier. The ability to
broadcast data to locations that cannot in-
stall external receive antennas due to local
zoning restrictions is its major advantage.
While itsoundslike a viable application, the
size and form-factor of satellite antennas are
becomingalmostinvisibleand itislikely not
to trigger jurisdictional reviews, so why not
just use the satellite receiver?

A company called C3 Technologies is
developing a technology using the FM
subcarrier. One such application is called
Claricast Digital WirelessVoicemail System.
This is a technology that sends subscribers
voicemail using FM subcamriers. Here is an
interesting application that could prove to
be an opportunity for broadcasters. The
company is also working on data broad-
cast applications in the militaryhomeland
defense and public service sectors.

Stratosaudio is another company that is
embracing RBDS technology by provid-
ing services to create station branding,
listenerinteractionand channel commerce
opportunities. The RBDS-ready receiver is
the consumer’s front end, while a cell
phone or Web browser is the back end.

IBOC and the subcarrier

The advent of digital radio will bring a
mixed bag of opportunities and losses for
broadcasters. Broadcasters currently leas-
ing the 92kHz subcarrier will likely lose
that revenue stream or face the need to
replace existing receivers.

Companies such as Impulse Radio will
permit broadcasters to leverage the data
stream into new forms of business—sell-
ing and managing multiple data streams.
The applications Impulse Radio uses as
examples include: program-associated
data, on-demand programming, time-shift-
ing, telemantics,commerce, listener inter-
action, subscription,supplemental audio,
messaging, electronic program guide and
Emergency Alert System. Think RBDS on
steroids and without the subcarrier. ~ §

McNamara is president of Applied Wireless,
Elkins Park, PA.

www.beradio.com



Prophet Systems Innovations

“We've identified our needs and N exG en 2 Stu d io Su ite 5 the

we're absolutely convinced the

. g H (11 g ”
soution is NexGen revolutionary “all in one
Gordon Carter - = -
WEMT Chiago radio system designed with
| | you in mind.
“A beginner to the industry,
I found NexGen easy to learn. Prophet Systems has integrated all our software packages
The flexibility really makes the into one ultra powerful software suite, NexGen 2 Studio Suite.
system work for you: NexGen 2 is the product of our many years of experience, and
Amy Flaherty

our well deserved reputation for thinking outside of the box.

RO are ol NexGen 2 utilizes the same classic Prophet feature-rich
software, but it's packaged into hardware that maximizes your
“NexGen is doing exactly investment of money and time like never before!
what we expected. We're
extremely pleased”

Clint Barrick °
usS1C\uc€n
Texas Tech University

Finally a professional music scheduler at a great price-FREE!

NexGen “increases operation Download MusicGen from our website, and keep it as our
efficiency” and “allows our contribution to great radio!
staff to be more productive.
Jim Clark
KBYI Choose from four affordable Studio With any Studio solution, we
Brigham Young solutions, each designed to handle include all the software you
University-Idaho your specific needs. need to run your station.
Studio 11 ~ $4,500 NexGen Digital
Cost-effective solutions for the WANcasting™
standalone AM, FM or LPFM. Ideal for .
remote or home-based voice tracking VoiceTRAC
and music scheduling. MusicGen
Studio 22 ~ $7,000 CDX/AFC
Designed for mostly automated, Digital Reel-to-Reel
satellite or voice tracked stations. PhoneTRAC

e Studio 41 ~ $7,500 | —

Perfect for active control rooms and
i 1 novati s
: 101C

production studios.

e

Y.t
e



FCC Update

LUl

Political Broadcasting 101

By Harry Martin

California or Maine, it's
again. Here is a brief
ble laws and regulations
totime by political can-
idates.
* Right to Access. The political broadcast
rules require stations to provide federal
candidates reasonable access to their fa-
cilities. State and local candidates do not
have the same right of access. Indeed, no
station licensee is required to permit the
use of its facilities by any legal-
ly qualified candidate for state
orlocal public office. However,
if a licensee permits any such
candidate to use its facilities, it
must afford equal opportunities
to all other candidates for that
office. And that candidate may
say whatever he wants because
the licensee cannot censor any
of a candidate’s broad-
castmaterial.
- Qualifying “Uses.”
Certain appearances
by a candidate do not
count as a use of
broadcast facilities
and do not trigger the
equal opportunity re-
quirement. For exam-
ple, appearancesin abona fide newscast,
news interview,news documentary (if the
appearance of the candidate isincidental
to the presentation of the subject of the
documentary), and on-thespot coverage
of bona fide news events do not give rise
to equal opportunity obligations.

However, if a candidate’s appearance
does not fall under any of those excep-
tions, then the appearance may be what
the FCC calls a “use” in which case the
door would be opened to all other legally
qualified candidates who may wantequal
time. Once the first use has occurred, a
broadcaster must accommodate other
legally qualified candidates who request
time within a week after the first use.

* Record Keeping. Every licensee must
keep and permit public inspection of a

14 October 2003

complete record of all requests for broadcast time made
by or on behalf of a candidate for public office, together
with an appropriate notation showing the disposition
made by the licensee of such requests, and the charges
made, if any,if the request is granted. Unlike other parts
of the public inspection file, the licensee whose main
studio is outside its community of license does not have
to honor telephone requests for photocopies of the
political file.

- Lowest Unit Charge. During the 45 days preceding the
date of a primary or primary runoff election and during
the 60 days preceding the date of a general or special
election in whichsuch personisa candidate, abroadcast-
er cannot charge a legally qualified candidate more than
the lowestunitcharge of the station forthe same classand
amount of time for the same period for any ad related to
the candidate’s campaign. Bonus spots provided to
advertisers must be factored intothe calculation of lowest
unit rate.

- Special California Issues. In even a two- or three-
candidate race, these rulescanbetroublesome. Consider
California this year,where at last count, there were more
than 130 announced candidates for governor. By taking
one candidate’s spots,stations will open the door to 129
potential equal time requests.

In California there is another perplexing twist: as a
technical matter, the current governor who is the subject
oftherecallelectionistechnically nothimselfacandidate
as far as California is concerned. Doesthe governor then
qualify as a candidate for FCC purposes? The Commis-
sion has taken the position in the past that a person who
is subject to recall is a candidate under the FCC's rules if
the candidates to replace him appear on the same ballot
as the recall. ]

Martin is an attorney with Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC,,
Arlington, VA. E-mail martin@fhhlaw.com.

www.beradio.com



Twomn "
o TSR] Q10008 B =
el "

EZ5

L.

Remora-10 console at
Cache Valley Broadcasting, Logan, UT

Possible Remora Configurations L‘

Remora-4: four faders with controls
for input assignment, monitors, and
console functions

Remora-10 (shown): addition of
six-fader module brings additional
mixing capability with another
stereo LED meter

Remora-16: incorporates Remora-4
base unit with two 6-fader modules

You don't need to settle for less when designing PRk I P atie. Rellioie-4
base unit with three 6-fader modules

small on-air or production rooms. . - il

Logitek's Remora Digital Console brings you all the flexibility of larger consoles in
a very small footprint. As a control surface for our Audio Engine digital router, the

=
Remora offers you access to all inputs and outputs on the Audio Engine, multiple / \\
mix-minus busses, dedicated talkbacks, and more. Remora consoles give you fast, I/ ‘
convenient tabletop installation—no need for cutouts or custom furniture designs. /

And, its attractive full color displays plus stereo LED meters give you all the

information you need at a glance. *
Try the Remora as a companion to our popular Numix console or on its own. You'll O g 1t< :

soon see why Logitek's Console Router Systems make sense for your facility.

Logitek Electronic Systems, Inc. Console Router Systems
5622 Edgemoor
Ho 081 USA 713.664.447 800.231.5870 www.logitekaudio.com © 20031 k E



L T TRENDS IN

we

~

! ;.@&Nd‘*r —f; i :\1— 1

i |tal Audln

or

FHO7 /{

The work benhind the station

By Chriss Scherer, editor

What was once considered aluxury has become a necessity.
Digital audio workstations have proven to be a valuable partof
any station’s production equipment list. While the power and
flexibility of these silent workhorses has increased, therelative
costs have declined; a plus for the end user. In addition, the
systems have become morespecialized. Some are designed for
large-scale work; others are designed for fast editing of two
tracks. Some started in the professional arena and now offer
reduced-feature versions, while some started as high-end
consumer applications and have become enhanced along the
way. Regardless of the paths they took to become the systems
they are today, the variety of features and price points aresure
to offer something for everyone.

Decisions, decisions

Chances are good that your facility already has some kind of
digital editing in use. There are some shareware programs
available that offer basic fupctions. It may be that thesesuit the
immediate need. Frequently, once the convenience of a digital
system is understood, the demand for more functions, better
effects and faster speed quickly follow.

Most DAWs can fit into one of two categories: computer-
based and dedicated hardware. The dedicated hardware
designs have acomputer attheir nerve centers, buttheyarenot
usually builtaround a typical computer operating system, such
as Windows or Macintosh. Each method hasits own uniqueset
of operational characteristics and advantages.

Dedicated hardware systems tend to be self-contained dev-
ices, with thetransport, editing and storage components built

in. These systems may use an external monitor or have a buiit-
indisplay. Some may look like computer-based systems, but they
do not rely on a host computer for the user interface.

These specialized systems have the advantage of serving a
singular purpose. Because they are optimized for a specific
function, they tend to be fast and efficient. The proprietary
operating system has one major advantage: users will not load
games, extra programs and screen savers onto them, saving an
extramaintenancecall.

Thebiggest advantage to computer-based systemsis that they
provide afamillar user interface. Users already familiar withthe
computer’s operating system will feel at home with the same
mouse clicks and keyboard shortcuts that they already know.

Let's talk

Equipment networking is an important consideration for any
equipment purchase today, but this is no longer a problem with
DAWSs, because most are able to connect toother devicesinsome
way. Most now offer astandard communications port, typically
Ethernet or USB. The systems that offer some other format can
probably be interfaced without excessive trouble.

Thenetworking capability is importantto facilities with multi-
ple editing stations. Files and projects can be shared between
systems and libraries of sound effects, music beds and often-
used material can be accessed as needed. In addition, completed
productions can be saved to the on-air playback system in a
single step. The system’s networking may even support ancillary
data relating to the audio file, such as a file name and other
pertinent information. -

Resource Guide

A sample of available digital audio workstations.

The Orban Audicy2 has a dedicated analog-feel hardware controller that provides a
familiar user interface and transport controls. Units are loaded with Optimod compres-

sion, Lexicon reverb and time-fit time compression effects.
networked to central servers or on-air systems via Windows XP. A production import

Multiple units can be

and export feature allows users to condense a complete production into a single file,
making it easier for users to bundle all the elements of a multitrack production. It features
linear PCM recording with 10 channels and 24-track editing and mixing. Frequently
used sound files can be saved to a library for quick retrieval.

16 October 2003

www.orban.com

www.beradio.com




Steinberg’s Nuendo 2.8 is a media producticn system. All program menus are user-
configurable, enabling users to hide features not regularly used. The controls fer
each track can also be configured to each users way of working. The mixer is user-
configurable and can show a variety of display options. The system supports VST
and DirectX plug-ins. The software handles MIDI commands and can control anc
manipulate MIDI devizes. It offers unlimited undo/redo as a standarc asset. The
Edit History window | st all actions made an a project. Track and event actions
from other editors over 2 TCP/IP network are listed as well.

WaII2a

www.steinberg.net

| LTS

l

The Audion Labs Voxpre PC is a two-track recorder/editor that can be netwarked for
file sharing. One-button record facilitates cperatior in any mode. The system can mport

all popular file formats including MP3, AIFF. WMA and WAV, and it can export in multiple
file formats. The control surface provides a jog wheel and transport controls. Un imited
undo and redo levels ease editing. The Voxpro supports an external GPI for machine
controls. On the control panel’s LCD screen, there are 130 Hot Keys per use~ &vailable.
The system will store as much as 15 hours of stereo or 30 hours of mono recording per 10GB
of drive spece.

www . audionlabs.com

Digigram Xtrack Audio Suitz currently on versian 4.4) is a full-featured, flexible editor.
it features an unlimited numrber of virtual audio tacks that can be dynamically assigned
to inputs and outputs, with unassigned tracks serving as work tracks. Nondestructive
editing and processing functions include cut, copy, insert, replace, drag and drop, fill with
pattern. adjust to marker, time-stretching, pitch-snifting and track merging. Auto-loczte
functions allow rapid marking and recall of edit pcints. A key feature of Xtrack is its abilitv
to creaze a single sound file i PCM or MPEG format from a multitrack mix, including edits,
level automation and track l=vels.

www. digigrETrn .com

T

llgg;élg:lllllllll

Sony Digital Pictures Sound Forge 7.0 includes new features such as automated time-
based reco-ding, audio threshold record triggering, VU meters for recording and
playback, enhanced spectrum analysis tools, DtirectX plug-in effects automation,
white, pink and brown noise generators, Media Explorer previewing and project file
creation. The product v/ill import 15 audio formats and export 17 audio formas. A
batch conv=rter facilitates multiple file format canversions. It supports samle rates
from 2kHz to 192kHz and 8-bit, 16-bit, 24-bit and 32-bit resolutions. Sony -ecently
purchased -he audio editor line from Sonic Fourdry.

www.sonicfoundry.com

The Sadie Ser ee 5 family offers several configurations, including the PCM4
and PCM8. Tae PCM4 offers four inputs and four outputs and up to 96kHz/
24-bit audio recording. It supports AIFF, WAV and BWF files and DirectX
plug-ins. An optional hardware control interface with moving fader mixing
is available. Projects can be saved to AIT, DDS, DLT and DVD-RAM. The
system fully supoorts the AES-31 inzerchange. There are 50 levels of undo,
and editing cen be done down to the individual sample. Sadi= Radia us=rs
can upgrade o the Series 5

www.sadie.com

www.beradis.com October 2003 17




Digital Audio

The SX-1LE from Tascam is based on the SX-1, offering similar features in a scaled-down package. The self-
contained system houses the recorder, editor and control surface. It features 100mm touch-

sensitive moving faders, automation and simultaneous 16-track hard disk recording at 24-

bit resolution. It has 16 mic/line inputs, a 40-channel mix engine, a six-channel stem

recorder, a 128-channel MIDI sequencer and an external X\VGA output. As many as 999
virtual tracks can be used. The jog/shuttle wheel can scrub audio and MIDI data
simultareously. It includes a 100baseT Ethernet port and expansion slots for 24 more
channels of additional analog 1/O or digital 1/O.

www. tascam.cam

-

e e e 4 I Adobe recently acquired Cool Edit from Syntrillium and has renamed it Audition. It allows
users to record, edit and mix 32-bit files using any sample rate up to 10MHz. All edits are

3 al ! sample-accurate and can be automatically snapped to zero crossings. Short crossfades can

" wl‘ @MM be added for pop-free cuts. More than 45 digital signal processing (DSP) tools and effects,
' mastering and analysis tools and audio restoration features are included. The software also

erer R
s

supports third-party DirectX plug-ins. Original, royalty-free, performance-based music
loops are available in a wide range of musical styles. Files can be manipulated in an
o integrated multitrack mixing view or a mono and stereo waveform editing view.
ool bt M Ml AN St Hin 7

www.adaobe.cam
PREEDE =2 00:00 08:00

BUILDING STUDIOS FOR OVER 34 YEARS

FABRICATION B

www.ramsyscom.com CANADA: 705-48

18 October 2003 www.heradio.com




The Flexible Coaxial Cable
that Doesn’t Bend on Quality.
_ =

Introducing FLEXLine™ from Dielectric — the world’s leading supplier of broadcast

our new, flexible air dielectric coaxial cable equipment. FLEXLine™ is manufactured

now available in sizes for every broadcast from the finest material available. Simply stated,
application from low power FM through high it's the perfect alternative for tough design
power DTV, challenges such as crowded tower

And because it's from Dielectric, FLEXLine™  installations, or any application in which
meets the same rigid standards of flexible cable has advantages over rigid

excellence that you've come to expect from  transmission line.

Sizes 7/8", 1-5/8", 2-1/4", 3-1/8", 4-1/8", 5", 6-1/8"
Features precision fitted connectors

5/10 year warranty

Complements complete line of VHF/FM/UHF
antennas and RF Systems

Didkectiic

COMMUNICATIONS

n € ‘m :ﬁ Engineering Excellence Since 1942

3

1.800.341.9678 ¢ www.dielectric.com ¢ Raymond, Maine



Digital Audio

20

Digidesign Pro Tools HD offers audio professionals quality and efficiency through an
integrated production environment. It is available in three basic configurations: HD 1, HD
2 Accel and HD 3 Accel. Designed for use with a Digidesign-approved PC or Mac, Pro
Tools HD system components include the following: Pro Tools TDM software; a Pro Tools
HD Core Card; one or two Pro Tools HD Accel cards (with HD 2 Accel or HD 3 Accel,
respectively). Each Core system requires at least one Pro Tools HD audio interface, such
as a 192 /O, 192 Digital /O, 96 O or 96i, to handle the input and output (//O) of audio
signals to and from the system. Core systems can be expanded as needs increase.

www.digidesign.com

The Dream Satellite from Fairlight is a 16-, 32- or 48-track digital audio workstation. It is compatible with
Fairlight's MFX3plus and QDC-based project formats and provides 96kHz/24-bit audio performance. System
sample rates are adjustable in five steps from 32kHz to 96kHz. Four-band parametric equalization can be applied
to each clip in a project and set using an interactive screen. Crcssfades and fades may be applied to any clips
at any time, with a variety of user-defined laws, and all clips have independent real-time level adjustment. All
DSP functions are performed in real time, with no rendering reqaired. The Fairlight Medialink audio network
provides additional connectivity.

w;vVv.f_airliahta_u.cch

Swilng
ISDN Audiie Codee:

Compact, light weight and easy to operate with a worldwide ready ISDN connection.
Works anywhere and is compatible with all codecs on the market.
It has a buitt-in digital phone hybrid for POTS connection and it works simultaneously with the ISDN connection.

- (280

- Stereo and Mono.

- Digital and Analog 1KO.

- Capable of establishing an On Air conversation with
two callers.

Tﬁa@@ Ex

AEQ: Phone: 954 - 581 7999 Fax.. 954 - 581 7733 scles@aeqbroodcast.com www.oegbroodcast.com

October 2003 www.heradio.com




OMNIRAX

THE LEADING MANUFACTURER OF STUDIO FURNITURE FOR THE PRO AUDIO INDUSTRY

INTRODUCING OMNIRAX BROADCAST FURNITURE
AVAILABLE TO YOU DIRECT FROM THE SOURCE!

We are now expanding our line to include models designed specifically for the broadcast industry. Our ability to modify
existing models, or create custom furniture to your specifications, whether it's for one room or forty, assures you will get
exactly what you need, in the colors and finishes you want. You no longer have to settle for an off the shelf product which
may not be what you are really looking for; we can provide you with a custom solution at a price you can afford.

Custom On-Air Room Fumiture

Force 36 MF

———

Custom Imdge Room Furniture

Force 12 MP

Why Omnirax!?

OmniDesk Suite

. . B Excellent collaborative custom design ability,
s0 you get exactly what you want
B Unique combination of style, functionality
and ergonomics
B Fanatical artention to detail
B 15 years of experience
B 100% satisfaction guaranteed

P O. Box 1792 Sausalito, CA 94966 800.332.3393 415.332.3392 FAX 415.332.2607

www.omnirax.com info@omnirax.com



The Mackie HDR24/96 is non-destructive editor the can lay down eight takes on the
same track and then compile them together into a final take. The user can jump to any
point in a production in milliseconds and slip, slide and nudge tracks back and forth.
The system integrates with Mackie’s d8b for extra functionality. It supports 24 tracks
and as many as 192 virtual tracks at 48kHz sampling rate. The mouse, keyboard,

o0 csc0eveenecsessessen gy o L L Lo

o
[-1-3-1-7 -}

monitor and 100base-T Ethernet ports are built-in; no external computer is needed. Optional remotes are available from Mackie.

www . mackie.cam

If yvour choice is HDRadio,

With the introduction of consumer
HD Radio receivers, now’'s the time to
choose HD for your operation. Who
should you turn to for help and
support? Choose the leader in HD Radio,
choose Broadcast Electronics. With more
systems installed, a broader array of
quality engineered products, and the
erienced team in the industry,
e can get you up.and running in no
time and save you money.

“We're excited about the impact of HD on
the future of radio. BE's solutions have the
flexibility to make our implementations
easy and cost-effective.”

-Bob Demuth, VP & Chief Technology Officer
Beasley Broadcast Group, Inc.

888-232-3268

www.bdcast.com

©2003. HD Radio is a trademark of iBiquity. The BE emblem is a registered trademark of Broadcast Electronics, Inc.

22  October 2003

The 360 Systems Shortcut is a
two-track, hard-disk recorder and
editor designed for fast editing
and playback. The operating
controls combine familiar tape
machine functions and word pro-
cessor labeling. The weighted
jog wheel provides a simulated
tape reel scrub editing, while a
waveform display assists with
critical editing decisions. One-
handed editing is possible be-
cause of the grouping of the edit-
function keys. Audio clips can be
saved and recalled. Hot-Keys
can immediately play up to 10
stored audio segments. A file
conversion utility allows the unit
to share files with other DAWs,
and it can read and write WAV,
BWF, SD-2 and AIFF file formats.

www.3blsystems.com

What's in store
for future
installments of
Trends in
Technology?

November
Speakers

December
Studio Furniture

Jdanuary
Microphones

www.beradio.com




AUDIO RINGMAIN MONITOR SELECT OFFICE MONITORING

Broadcast Multiple Channels
of Live Audio over any LAN
or WAN Network

ATX MultiplexServer V1,04 {Licensed to: MO UK Test)
Fle Vew Channet e

MULTIPLEX

ET T AR Dl T ! ;ﬂ’l}!‘)u‘l&"‘

o Superior e LMo Dty UV | MPLISS iy VAl |
replacement for : : Sm’“'-’:f"“‘:"
Audio R-mgmaln - pe—— -
or Monitor Select v |77 E s bt Wi v |
systems for f s 3 L e e Pt
office/station 4 Clewoos - |T 0 ERESU Gln T wiw o |

listening.

RORRREENDRAED

The AudioTX Multiplex Server runs
on one or more PCs and Broadcasts
and better multiple channels of live audio.

flexibility than RF Each PC can broadcast up to 30 channels.
modulated coax or

multi-pair wired
systems.

® Greater capacity

_ £) ATXM Receve | Studio 2A Oulput ™ el

" @ Requires no additional
cabling - uses your existing
computer network.

Install the AudioTX Multiplex
Receiver on all of your office,
newsroom and even studio PCs.
And they can tune into any channel
quickly and simply.

F ©® Easily and instanzly add extra
listening points or new
channels.

@ Broadcast quality,
low delay audio -
can be transmittad

as MP2, MP3 or ' R AT
uncompressed 4 www.audlotxmultlplex.com

(FREE TRIAL VERSION AVAILABLE FOR DOWNLOAD)
ne: +44 (0)121 256 0200 email: sales@audiotxmultiplex.com :




Digital Audio

The Roland VS series of recorders/editors includes the VS-1824CD, an 18-track digital recording
studio with built-in effects and CD-RW drive. It supports as many as 288 virtual tracks, has a 28-
channel automated digital mixing and onboard effects that include dynamics, EQ, guitar amp
modeling and microphone modeling. The internal CD-RW allows for easy data backup, creation
of audio CDs and direct import of loops into tracks. Additional features include an internal 10GB
hard drive, an optional effects expansion board, CD audio capture (file ripping) and an onboard
auto-mix function for creating perfect mixes.

www.rolandus.com

YOU-KNOW- WE-KNOW-RADIO!
", 2 'SPREAD TOO THINIEND

¥ = FEELING DRAINED}
L ST ‘4  Staff

- ¥ £9epon: IService

> Comp ve PliCes fa

1,600 QFlaIity hanufa turers
'of New Equipment »

» Huge Stoc\;of Rebuilt X

_ Bw Audio Gear

» Extensive Rental Fleet

. '(Audio, RF, Codecs, Test

Equipment,.and more!) '
Trade-ins Welcomed

TRY SCMS ONWORSIZE

WE CAN FILL YOUR NEEDS

A8 S.ooet -

WEST COAST |CENTRAL MID-SOUTH

Doug Tharp Bernie O'Brien Bob Mayben

Voice 866.673.9267 Cell 731.695.1714 Voice 877.391.2650

Cell 818.398.7314 Email bernieobeearthlink.net Fax 256.543.0595

Email dtharpesan.rr.com Email bobmaybeneusa.net
MID-WEST

SOUTH-WEST Mary Schnelle NORTH-EAST

Tyler Callis Voice 1.800.245.4307 Dan Lohse
Cell 817.312.6338 Fax 513.583.1343 | Voice 908.722.6015
Email tylercalliseintegrity.com | Email mschnellemaryschnelle.com | Fax 908.722.4359
Pager 877.792.8024
Email scmsnortheaol.com

CORPORATE SALES OFFICE - PINEVILLE, N.C.

Toll FREE 800.438.6040 Fax 704.889.4540
Email sales@scmsinc.com
www.scmsinc.com

TC Electronic is now shipping
Spark 2.8.1. This latest version
features support for burning mul-
tiple CDs from a single playlist,
Audio Units plug-in support for
the batch converter and auto-
matic plug-in delay compensa-
tion for the playback cursor. In
addition, new user settings for the
Preferences dialog have been
added, as well as preloading-
support for Waves’ plug-in shell.
The edit view features the wave-
form display with two views for
details and overview. Spark runs
on Macintosh OS X, requires a G3
300MHz or better with 256MB
RAM. A CD burner, Core Audio
compatible I/O device and Quick
Time 6 are suggested options.

www. tcelectronic.com

More Online
Turn to the Radio
magazine Online
Buyers Guide for
complete manufac-
turer contact

information and
websites, and

product category
listings. It's a Radio
magazine exclusive
at www.beradio.com.

www.beradio.com




MUSICAM USA

5“0 gives you

HOre 'easons 4

€O own a new

The new NetStar P&
ISDN Codec gives you
all these benefits:

« AAC, AAC-LD, MPEG 2,
MPEG 3, G.722 and G.711
algorithms for the best audio and
full compatibility

« Bi-directional aud:o over IP and ISDN

« Linear, uncompressed bi-directional audio over IP

« Ancillary Data and 8 Contact Closures over IP & ISDN

« Simultaneous cornections on IP and ISDN

« Automatic backup of IP with ISDN, and vice-versa

« Full remote control ard status monitoring from any Web Browszr

+ ...and lozs more

[ 4 _l - T—=
E\ LTATUS
BN Enc: #OR JS 43¢ 15264b
B Tx - s

Dec: PCH JS 13> BBab
: Rx : Logpback .
§ Aud: aNA 1N o ARAOUT § |

& NETSTAR

TT Ao ®roducts

MUSICAM USA

670 North Beers Street, Bldg #4
Holmdel, NJ 07733 USA
732-739-5600

732-739-1818 fax
sales@musicamusa.com
www.musicamusa.com

MUSICAM USA is the d/b/a of Corporate Computer Systems, Inc




SFACILI Y

By David Black

A new seal of approval
for the USDA radio
facility in VWashington

’ ‘he Broadcast Media and Technology Center's radio news
team produces more than 2,000 radio news stories each
year, which are accessed by radio stations daily via tele-

phone dial-up service, as well as audio files available to radio

stations and the public through the USDA’s website. The USDAs
radio service includes news, feature and documentary reporting.
Theservice is particularly important to many radiostations in rural
areas of the countrv that do not have a Washington correspondent.
The radioservice has always been well supported by broadcast-
ers due to its reports covering issues from food safety to
international trade in a non-partisan manner. The Radio

Newsline typically has eightto 10 itemsthatare accessible

via telephone dial-up and the Internet. There is also a
weekly Feature Service, produced by USDA Radio, that
includes one documentary,five consumer features and

five ag-itape features. These are mailed on CD to 675
radio stations but can also be accessed via the USDAs
website. This service has won numerous internation-
al anc national broadcasting awards.
Several months ago,we evaluated our Washington,
D.C, facility Our team realized that there were
several areas in the studio we could improve to
provide betterservice to the studio’s users. We
began by looking into creating a new talk
studio and control room with upgraded
equipment, as well as a product that
could streamline our distribution of
news stories.

26 October 2003 www.beradio.com



The redesigned control room at the USDA.

The first issue the team addressed was the overall
condition of the studio, control room and equipment.
We use our facility for a number of purposes, including
interviews and addresses with Ann M. Veneman, the
Secretary of Agriculture. We also produce and distrib-
ute official audio for the USDA. Our facility is used by
several government offices and departments, such as
the Department of Interior. Because of its importance,
our facility needs to be in top condition with the most
upto-date equipment. Secretary Veneman believed
our old studio was not conducive to interviewing, and
she wanted something more comfortable and ergo-
nomically structured.

The USDA wanted to update its communications struc-
ture for digital. The ergonomics of the old studio were
terrible, so the redesign had to present a more efficient
work space that would simplify use. In addition, we
wanted to eliminate the obsolete and redundant equip-
ment, increase the accessibility of equipment for main-
tenance, improve thie cosmetic appearance to make the
studio more appealing to the staff and visitors, increase
the USDAS ability to give presentations and video press
conferences and improve the overall system reliability.

One twist for the talk studio is that it serves radio and
television needs. It had to be laid out to be amenable to
TV camera shots for press conferences.

Getting started

We chose Harris to remodel the control room and talk
studio,and to install the new equipment. Harris began
by gutting our current space and removing the old
equipment.

After an overall cleaning, the space was painted and
carpeted. Because the studio is not a 24/7 facility, the
installation. was scheduled during off-hour use. For this

www.beradio.com

installation, security was
tighter than would be ex-
pected at a traditional of-
fice building. The build-
irg's security team in-
spected everything com-
irg in and the installation
crew was accompanied
aound the building.
Custom-designed furni-
tLre was built to fit the
space exactly Harris also
refurbished the Radio-
mixer console. The talk
studiowasintegrated with
the control room. With
the reconstruction, the
telephone information
sarvices were also im-
proved. We now have an
increased capacity for
call-ins. Inaddition, anew
radio feature was created
for the United States

View of the equipment rack in the control room.

October 2003

27



E-government ini-
tiative, where all of our
audio is available on the Internet.
The reconstructed studio had the fea-
tures Secretary Veneman was looking for. The
studio is now constructed to be more comfortable and
conduciveto interviews. It hasimproved lines of sightbetween
the radio show hosts and guests, as well as between the studio and
control room.

Simian 1.5 makes your life
easier. Its Windows-based
design is easy to use, and it
keeps things running smoothly.

The new Simian includes
additional production mode
capability, the ability to save
different sessions of Simian and
launch them from different
desktop icons, and more.

Simian is still the most feature-
complete automation in the

industry and provides powerful,
reliable automation for stations
in the US and around the world.

Just $1499

Broadcast Software international
1925 Bailey Hilt Road, Suite A
Eugene, OR 97405
www.bsiusa.com

888-BSi-USA1 (888-274-8721)
info@bsiusa.com

Para el espanol, lamada Felipe Chavez,
Distribuidor de los E.E.U.U.

(916) 368-6332
fchavez@ommedianet.com

28  October 2003

The talk studio was designed with a
clean layout.

Our second need was to streamline our
news distribution process. There is a team
of reporters who write articles related to
the agricultural business. With the old
system, the stories were manually dubbed
to analog carts. The USDA needed a tool
that would automate the transfer of the
audioarticlesto the telephone system and
Web, thereby shortening the process and
increasing the amount of information that
could be provided.

Back to work

The USDA has three full-time reporters
who use cassettes and Minidiscs for field
work. Replacement technologies are be-
ing considered for the future. Most of the
material gathered in the field is from cov-
ering Washington events and meetings.
When she travels, the USDA Secretary
has someone with her to cover events as
they occur. The reporters also conduct
phone interviews.

Radio stations and the public can call
the USDA tolisten to feeds,or to listen and
ask questions during press conferences
and reports.

Efficiency of workflow and the ability to
update material easily throughout the day
were important. Harris recommended the
DA.VID. system. Loaded audio elements
areautomatically posted tothe websiteand
made available to the dial-in telephone
system for remote access. Audio files can

www.heradio.com



be posted in MPEG, Real and
WAV formats, as well as in a
basic text format. We are now
completely tapeless.

There is no formal rack
room for the facility There is
alargetelephone room with
hundredsof phone lines.The
servers and computers are
in the individual studios.

Initially, we were looking
for a small upgrade on the
equipment. However, when
we saw what new technolo-
gy was available, we took a
giant step. The D.A.V.LD. sys-
tem allows us to reach con-
stituents faster with more
information. While the team
is pleased with the results,
the real stamp of approval
comes from Secretary Vene-

EQUIPMENT LIST

D.A.V.L.D. automation systems, installation
Harris Radioline Furniture
Harris on-site installation
Harris World Feed Panel
LPB silent mic booms
Refurbished PR&E Radiomixer 20
Rane HC6 Headphone amplifier
Sony Minidisk MDS-E12
Tascam 122MKIII cassette
Technics SL1200MKil turntable
Telos 2x12 hybrid
Telos Assistant Producer sreener software
Telos Desktop Director

The USDA updates audio files
daily at 5 p.m. ET. Listen to

This helps make the variety of
guests feel more at ease.

man. She has already
brought other government
officials to show off “her”
radio studio. ]

the reports by calling 202-

720-6776 or accessing the
feed through the USDA
website at www.usda.gov.

David Black is the director of
the USDA’s Broadcast Media and Technology Center, Washington, DC.

Radi

studio furniture

the most POPRPULAR furniture lines ever...

new for 2003

.. all plastic surface & trim design
.. modular for flexibility

.. highest quality materials

.. precision crafted

.. professional features

.. many options available

This new studio fumniture line is engineered for studio decors
where non-wood trims are a design goal. Available in a wide
variety of colors, this furniture will complement any size market
application. The modular design enables the furniture to be
ordered in almost any configuration that can be imagined.

only $2,995

call 970-461-0730 ext 329

www.beradio.com October 2003 29



5
3\

FVERY PENNY

By Kari Tavior. associate editor

Frugal or cheas, conservative or tightfisted.
Call it what you like. but keeping track

of your morey is sound financial advice,
especially for those on a budget.

This year’s salary survey is intended to help you,
the radio industry professional. maintain your income better
by providing salary information for various market sizes and job titles.

Financial Facts

Each year, the Radio magazine-exclusive survey is conducted to determine the latest szlary trends. In June, e-mailed invitation letters
containing a link to a survey were sentto more than 3,700 Radio magazine subscribers, w1o were selected on an nth name basis, among
radio station and network subscribers.

The results of the study are presented by job title group and market rank (Top 50 and Belaw Top 50). Where appropriate, medians have
been presented for numeric responses. The median represents the middle value, or the poirt where half of the responses lie above and half
of the responses lie below the value.

Theinformation gathered in the survey is intended to illustrate broadtrends in the industry. “reatthe data as a starting point for salary ranges.
Factors such as cost of living and the demand for a particular job are also important in determining salary range.

$70,000
Estimated Median Salaries 000 g s
for Station Management T
$50,000 ’

$43,749

| A
B -

Below Top50 | 30000 %4 1B
Top 50 PR |

#

U PrLEDE L

o $20,000 ¥
Salaries in large markets appear to have

decreased slightly in 2003, while there appears to
be an increase in small market salaries in 2003.

s abm

b i

2003

30  October 2003 www.beradio.com




$61,428

Estimated Median Salaries
for Staff Engineers

Below Top 50
Top 50

Salaries in both markets appear to have
decreased slightly in 2003.

mrNumber of years the typical respondent has worked in the broadcast engineering industry.
. " _ I :

27 3 Percentage of station chief engineers who have wdrﬁ‘w}he broadcast engineering field
. 3 .

for 30 or more years. ’ g

ity i . 7 -
P i Ay —— -

n Number of 'iéé?rs the typlcal respondent has worked m‘has or her cmuﬂfomtuhi ;

.y

Percentage of VP/GM/station managers who have worké’d n ﬂ-e bhoadtast éngheeﬁng
field for less than five years. s

JL

0 9 years. r

m&.centage of respondents in the Top 50 nlﬂket that’have been at theft‘*c&rrgzﬁ position for

What is the average hourly rate Number of hours Contract
for ContractEngineers? Engineers billa week
31-40 hours  More than 40 hours
$70 or more Less than $20 pe- week per week
8% 2% 2% — 4%

$20-$29 21-30 hours
16% per week
16%

Less than three
hours per week
8%

$60-$69
14% 4

3-4 hours
$30-$: per week
16% 11-20 hours 12%
per week
12%

$40-£49 5-10 hours per week
2% 28%
Contract Engineers earn an average hourly rate of $45 and bill an average of 18 hours per week. Cantract engineer respondents are fairly
evenly distributed between large and small markets.

www.beradio.com October 2003 31



No answer

EVERY PENNY

Did you receive a salary increase
during the past 12 months?

Less than half of all respondents received
salary increases in 2003.

Average age of the typical radio industry respondent. ]

Percentage of total respondents that are responsible for four to five individual stations
(AM or FM).

Salary Increase Percentage | 2.0% | 2.1%-3.0% | 3.1%-4.0% | 4.1%-5.0% | 5.1%-9.0%

| Mkt/Reg Dir/Corp Eng 10.5% 31.6% | 21.1% 15.8% 53%| 15.8%
. Station Chief Engineer 21.6% 39.2% 13.7% 17.6% 7.8% 0.0%
Station Staff Eng/Tech 21.4% 39.3% | 17.9% 10.7% 0.0% 7.1%
| VP/GM/Station Mgrs 4.2% 20.8% 25.0% 25.0% 16.7% 8.3%
Operations Staff/Mgrs 36.4% 9.1% 18.2% 18.2% 9.1% 9.1%
LContract Engineers 14.3% 21.4% gl 71% 74 %J 143%| 21.4%

Distribution of salary increases by job classification. Of those respondents that received a salary increase in 2003, 21.6 percent of station
chief engineers received a 2 percent or less raise, while 21.4 percent of Contract Engineers received a 10 percent or more increase.

Shouldn't your transmitter remote control be URI<

Good As New*™”

At Burk Technology, your future needs are just as important as today's. That's
why our products feature the most robust designs for years of continued use. And
that's why it's time your current productis GOOD AS NEW,

Take advantage of our GOOD AS NEW oifer and get:

» All the latest hardware and “irmware changes

» New Lynx 4 software for GSC3000 and VRC2500 users
» Front panel enhancements for ARC-16 systems

» New two-year factory warranty

» Same-day service

we'll bring any GSC3000, VRC2500 or ARC-16 up to date — no matter when you
bought it or who sold it to you.

Call today to find out how you czn bene-it from Good As Hew.

800-255-8090 (MAIN OFFICE) | 8€0-736-9165 (KANSAS CITY) | WWW.BURK.COM

32  October 2003 www.beradio.com




Swishing and swirling audio is the sad result of bit rate reduction combined with the wrong processing. Unless all
sources, storage media and transmission systems are linear the audio will be bit rate reduced at least once, probably
several times. Each pass generates more artifacts. Lower quality processing, multiband compression, limiting and
clipping can make those artifacts even more apparent. But level control is still essential.

Introducing the new Compellor® 320D - the world standard AGC is now available with both digital and
analog ifo. For almost two decades the Compellor has sustained its unrivaled reputation for ‘invisible’ operation.
The same cleanliness of circuitry and intelligence of processing algorithms that make it ‘invisible’ also make it
perfect for processing in the digital domain. The Compellor will not ‘unmask’ the masking from upstream reductions
and it will feed a signal that will sail through downstream reductions.

The 320D fits any plant from all digital to all analog and anywhere in between. Perfect for all HD applications, the
Compellor 320D will help keep your great audio great at a price that won't wipe you out.

The NEW Aphex Model 320D Compellor - 2 Channel Compressor/Leveler with Digital and Analeg 1/O

API-HED( 'mproving the way the world sounds™

11068 Randall Street, Sun Valley, CA 91352 U.S.A
S Y ST EMS 818-767-2929 Fax: 818-767-2641 www.aphex.com
Compellor and Aphex are registered trademarks of Aphex Systems




COUNT{ N

EVERY PENN

$60,000

$50,000 T 543,571
' ]

Estimated Median Salaries for Staff swo0 4 §
Engineers by SBE Certification ;8

$30,000 ¥4
$20,000 1
SBE certification pays off for staff engineers.
Staff engineers with SBE certification earned Below Top 50 $10,000
significantly higher salaries than those Top 50
without SBE certification.

S— - -
SBE certified Not S8E certified

n Number of radio stations respondents are personally responsible for (AM or FM) on average.

Percentage of respondents in the Below Top 50 mar‘ket that have been at their current
position for 4-5 years. :

More Info Online - :
Survey respondents were also asked for feedback about IBOC and its implementation into
their radio station. Find out what respondents had o say-at www.beradio.com.

Copies of the complete survey are available for purchase at $75 each. Contact Kari Tay/or at ktaylor@primediabusiness.com or 913-967-1786
to order a copy.

TEL: 623-780-0045
FAX: 623-780-9860
agersystems.com
jersystems.com
Since 1979 Mager Systems, re infer t.!ll
Inc. has been custom :
designing and fabricating
award winning furniture for
the broadcast industry
nationwide. We are still the
innovators and leaders in
solid surface tops and
applications which comes
with a 10-year warranty.
Our complete one-stop-
shop includes installation,

weas mw

lurnkey prewiring, ) -

switches and j Purdue University |~ furniture. Qur
components,conference - 3 . modular in stock

rooms, reception desks, and . = furnitur2 boasts

| office furniture. Our blending - /

of art form with cutting edge BT . unsurpassed quality

techniques, and a clear 1S ' : for the ecanom cal

understanding of each R ! X budget with a 10-year

ctient’s application allows us . J& limited warrasty.

to produce your showplace ‘ 1 . See details on

tailored to your budget. ous wehsite.

Touch Sensitive Switches & Keyboards

34 October 2003 www.beradie.com



The Best 10 Years of Radio magazine

2000 & 2001

Time Line

2000

* Y2K bugturns outto bea bust.

¢ The FCClssues NPRM toestablish terrestrial digital
radiosystem.

* TheFCCcreates LPFM.

* Digital radio makes big splash at CES.

* TheFCCrewrites EEOrules.

* The SBE introducesthe CBNT certification.

* Dot-combusinessesboom.

* Adinsertiontechnology introduced.

* Lucentand USA Digital Merge toform Ibiquity.

» Satelliteradio providers launch first satellites.

2001

» The FCC istold torewrite its EEO rulesfrom 2000.

* Dot-comboomgoesbust.

* Radiostreaming delivered blow by streaming
royalty rates andtalentfees.

* CFAantennatestsin the UK are delayed.

* XM Satellite Radio opens its New York offices.

* Arbitron buys RADAR from Statistical Research.

* Ibiquity establishes abroadcast advisory board.

* DRMunveils its systematIFA Berlin.

* Ibiquity conducts listening tests at NAB Radio Show.

* NOAWeather Radio replaces Perfect Paul with
new voices.

« Ibiquity supplies final FM testdatato NRSC.

« Radiostations are subjectto playing royalties for
onlineair play.

* ABCRadioNetworksends DAT/SEDAT transmission.

» Carmanufacturers announceplansto offer satellite
radios in new vehicles.

» Terroristattack on New York silences FM and
TV stations.

* XM Satellite Radiobegins regular service.

» Digital Radio Rolloutbegins push for DAB
inCanada.

* ETS! publishes DRMspecifications.

¢ FCCauthorizes software-definedradioreceiver
development.

* FCC merges Mass Mediaand Cable Services,
creating Media Bureau.

* FCCbeginsstudy onownershiprulesandradio
marketdefinitions.

* NRSCandITUendorse Ibiquity’s FMIBOC.

* Partnership for Public Warningorganizes.

* Arbitron PPMcompletes phase 1 tests.

More online

Seethe Pick Hitsfrom 2000 and 2001 and a gallery
of past covers. Click onthe 10Year logoat

www beradio.com.

You read it in Radio magazine

Studio infrastructure

I
IHFRASTR& Blllo

Ourlanuary 2000 cover story looked
insidethetrends of studioinfrastruc-
ture. Withfacility consolidation infull
swingandstudioequipmentneedsat
their peak—multiplesourceswerestill
housedinthe control rooms—work-
flow,ergonomicsandcreaturecomont
werestill vyingforspace. Whilethe
overall equipmentcount has likely
decreasedin mostcontrol rooms, the
attentionto layoutisstill important.
Digital audio routing was seeing increased usage, butthere werestill plenty of analog
sources. Wedetailed zable routing, - VAC, equipment placement, acoustic concerns,
equipmentaccessissues andgroundirg.
“Digitalequipmentreqiresamuchdifferenttyp2of grounding systemfrom thatwhichmany
engineersareusedto .n thatthe bandwidth o°the ground system isnow an issue. Fora
groundsystemtobeefective, itmustmaintair alow impedanceoverabandwidth from
dcto30MHz.”

Signals from the sky
IntheNovember2000issue, wetumed
oureyestothe sky andinvestigated
the latest in satellitetechnology. A
bigchangein satellite delivery was
abouttotakeplace;ABC was prepar-
ingtoend DATS and SEDAT transmis-
sion. Ataboutthe sametime, Satcom
C-5,thehomeofmostradiobroadcast
satellite programming, was getting
ready tobereplacedby GE-8. The new sa-ellitecange would deliver abouttwicethe power
ofitpredecessor.

And justforgood meast re, the Starguide systenrwas abouttoundergoachange formany
of its affiliates by upgrading services from Starzuide Il to Starguide Il systems.

More signals from the sky

TheUnitedStatesexperienceditsentry
intodigital radiowhenthetwosatellite
radioproviders, Sitiusand XM, began
offering service. Bothserviceshave
seencoverageintheconsumermedia,

tutwetook you on aninside tour of
Lothfacilitiesinthe November 2000
(Siriusjand October 2001 (XMy)issues.
(TheFacility Showcasearticleon Sir-
iusreceivedaBronzeawa-dior Edito-
rial Excellenceby the Amzrican Society o Business Publlcatlon Editors.)

Inthejuly 2001 cover story, we looked inb the technology thatmake satelliteradiowork,
includinga detailed description of the two orbital methods used by the providers.

We continue our retrospective of the past 10 years of Radio magazine and look at the years
2000 and 2001. This period saw the peak and rapid decline of the Internet stock craze, as well
as the launch of satellite radio. Since our first issue in January 1994, the radio industry has
changed in many ways. These installments recall the changes in technology, legislation and
our industry in general. Radio is a resilient industry and has forged ahead of all the changes.
Throughitall, Radio magazine hasbeenthere,and we'll continue to be there inthe yearstocome.

=1

www.beradio.com

October 2003 39



e Orban/CR_ Mobilz Brcadcast Laborabry 2003 USA Tour is in f.dl swing!
Drban/CRL 2-esiden, CED, end Chairman Jay Brentlinger, sales and
markzting persannel, engineers, end the Orkan/CRL Tour Crew have made visits
tc Lircoln, Austin, Kansas Citv £t. Louis, Mimneapolis, Madison, Milvaukee,
Chicago, Detreit the NA3 Radio Show in Ptiladelphia, and the AES =anvention
ir Naw York.

The Orban/CRL Mobile Broadzzst Laboratcry is a fully equipped 32-"oot
mahile vehicle that has been canverted to permit testing and demonstations of
Crbzn and CR_ products and to do comparisons with other products. The MBL
a so zarries kiosk rack-m>unted displays of Orban/CRL's entire product line. A
vaiety of ecuipmant, inducir g the new Optimod-PC 1100, the Optimod FM
8407D, and th= Opticadez 7CA0 and 740C series ISDN machines, 1-e on
bead. The M3L offers Izoad=es: engineers technical service managers and
cv/r 2rs an opporunity fer hancs-on demonttrations and a chance for in-depth
Q1A sessions with the exoert f-cm Orban/CRL.

Orhan/CR 5 YP of Product Development

Greg Ogpwewski (left), and President, CEQy and
Chairman jay Brentlinger (right), on-bcard the
Orslan/ZRL Mobile Broadcas' Laboratcry &t the
Nebraska Broadcasters Assodation Comvention
in Lincch NE.

+a,

A full siew of the Orban/CRL Mobile Broadcas: Labora-

, ma‘ler, and support vehicle.
The Orban/CRL -

Mobile Broadcast Latioratory

2003 USA Tour

Marry more stcpe ere schedulec for the Orban/CRL Mob |2 Broadcast
cabcratory 2603 L SA Tour before year’s end. They include:

10:14.2003 Clavebind/NE Ohic SBE ...
104132003 Cinzir mati SBE

1072272003 Kareas Assoc. of Beoadcaster: .. Wichita, KS
107222003 Demwer SBE .... . Denver, CO
102242003 Salt Lake City SBE . Salt Lake City, UT
102872003 Sacramanto SBE ... Secramento, CA
10292003 Sen F-ancisco SBE San Francisco, CA
1/36/2003  Fresno SBE
11/112003  Los Angeles SBE .. 2s Angeles, CA
Orban/CRL President, CEO_ Chairma Jas Brentl ngz- (fas : :ﬂgﬁggg Ln}::«:lzrgglge SBE San Bemardmda;,ﬁ;:ﬁi’ %
right) the Orban/CRL Mob le Broadcas: Laboratory oac !
Crew's James Brentlinger (far lower lef® znd David Busch Broadcasta's intzpested in exploring the possibility of appearances in
“znd fvam r ght), and the Madison SBE chapter members. their markets are 2ncouraged to contact David Rusch at »92-438-0888

of drusch@arber com for more information.

Oxban/CRL Svstemss is the wor d leader in the design arc manufacture
of transmission audic processors for broadcasting and the Internet. For
moe informatior cn Orban anc CRL products, contact Cavid Rusch at
60z -438-0838; f=x430-785-10=1; e-mail
d-wseh@orban.c-m. Informatior is
also availab e at #ww.orban.can
and www.cilsystemes.com. u

- ' j AP NS 4
. "‘“__-1 ¥ —
] — -

The Drban/CRL Mobile Broadcast Labxcsatory en d-sphy

at the atinmnesota Society af Broadcas: Engineers meeZing
in Minaeapolis.

36 Getoter 2003 ADVERTISEMENT




MORE
ML) =1 €

SUPPORTS 2np OUTPUT FOR HE RADIO OR NETCASTING

SUBTERRANEAN BASS SLAM WITH NEW GREGE PRESETS

"is i
D e il

“

’ » »

L 2

L

I

ORPTIMOD-FM 8400 v3

MUSICAL CONSISTENCY THAT BRANDS YOUR SOUND

DRBAN/CRL, Inc. | 1525 Alvarado St. | San Leandro, CA 94577 USA| TEL +1 510 351.3500 ] FAX +1 510 351.0500 | www.orban.com




Held Report

DK-Audio MSD100

By Mike Callaghan

he idea of using a Lissajous pattern to
display stereo separation has been around
as long as stereo recording—even to the
point where dedicated oscilloscopes were
built into audio equipment manufactured
by Marantz. Heathkit even offered a stand-
alone X-Y display for use with consumer
stereo systems. These devices all used
CRTs, and they all suffered from dim dis-
plays and the potential for buming of the
phosphor if the audio went dead.

Early solid-state audio spectrum instru-
ments used LED matrixes as displays, and

- resolution was lim-
ited by the number
of LEDs that could
be squeezed into
the available area.

The MSD100 se-
ries from DK-Audio
offers a bright, easi-
ly read display of
both stereo separa-
tion and frequency
dispersion. Taking
full advantage of
LCD technology,

————me s =TT s
Small size
Bright, easy-to-read display

Displays the most useful audio
information

User-friendly interface
Durable metal chassis
Battery or ac operation

the display offers black-on-white as well as
white-on-black images. The display bright-
ness is controlled through a setup option
and the front-panel buttons.

Three basic models of the display are
available. The MSD 100 features analog
inputs with unbalanced RCA connectors.
The MSD100T/SA offers analog inputs with
balanced XLR connectorsThe MSD100AES/
SA provides digital audio AES-3 inputs

38  October 2003

with balanced XLR connectors.

The different models provide a variety of basic functions:

- Phasemeter

+ Audio vector oscilloscope

- Level meter with six selectable PPM/VU scales

* Individually selectable input reference levels with an
additional 20dB of input gain

- LED overload indicators

The various functions are easily controlled using three
buttons on the lower right corner. These select the display
function, and allow muting of the left, right or both inputs.
They will also increase the input sensitivity by 20dB, and
are used to adjust the display brightness, the LCD viewing
angle, reference levels, the PPM scales and to invert the
black and white in the display.

Inthestereo display mode, vertical bar graphsonthe right
side of the screen show left and right input levels. The
ballistics of these bars can be rotated through VU,DIN,two
different DMU and three PPM scales. A peak-hold function
andindividual referencelevelselectionsarealsoavailable.
A pair of discrete red LEDs above the display show when
excessive peaks arereached. A vertical bargraph atthe left
of the stereo displays the average phase relationship
between the two audiosignals,and indicates mono, stereo
or reverse phase on a center zero scale.

The two,more enhanced models of the MSD100 include
a pair of frequency spectrum displays; the traditional /s
octave bars show the energy distribution of the signal, and
a FFT analyzer for more accurate definition.

The '/s-octave display uses a bank of filters for realtime
frequency analysis. This provides a 31-bar display extend-
ing from 20Hz to 16kHz. Each bar shows a graphical and
numeric visualization of the signal energy present in the
specific band.

The FFT function uses a 1,024-band FFT algorithm to
display signal content between 44Hz and 20kHz, covering
the dynamic range between-70dBu to+10dBu. Ratherthan
wide bars, the display consists of many thin vertical lines
offering far greater resolution.

A mounting yoke is supplied with the MSD100, meant to
place it on top of a console. Thumbscrews are provided
to thread through the yoke into the sides of the chassis.

I elected to use the threaded yoke holes on the sides to
mountthedisplayin arack panel withsmall angle brackets.
The input connections are on the real panel along with the
power connection.

At KIIS the unit mounts in the equipment rack adjacent
to the processing equipment. It's fed with the de-empha-
sized left and right output of the off-air modulation monitor.
It shows the all-important stereo balance, the channel
phase relationships and also reveals when a CD was
recorded with excessive clipping, (The ends of the stereo

www.beradio.com



V.

- a -
\ e

a P b
B O i 7

7 i s~ I S VS,
me—

g .

S e e
SO A e

-
& -’

A e T
P e

N 1‘5;"&:&"\- e
=

—_\

e p T

y B
P i —r‘i“"a‘-""min r

-
9

N RN

<) g@ N

-
o
-

-
ANERICA
=N _ == 3 NW 72 wd_Avessie Enit 112
——1 A—4 = MR, Heride 33122
SN — v "N R 305 477-0%3 - 303417- G438 lines)
= = i = Sax: 305 477-0611
— A 8 === Iterna. bR/ /www.cmb.com
— _—a= e-puit wse@amb.co




Field Report

waveform flatten out into corners.) We can
pull these out of the library until they're
fixed. When the mic is all that’s being used,
anything other than a straight line means
phasing trouble somewhere in the system.
We typically run the left and right channel
l bargraphs in the VU mode, as that’s what
we're most used to.

The unit measures 179mm (w) x 129mm

MSD100

Mic Skimming

Best of Shows

— { :;&9,}
)

L P

Al

(5 i L~/
<7 L
2 . N
2 |

Competition Monitoring

({VeFz Loages

(i-me*de-d-a 16°gar) defmition: The most complete, affordable,
and easy-to-use automated audio recording solution available.

Used in hundreds of stations including all of the top 10 markets,
iMediaLogger frees you from the costly maintenance of conventional and
outdated equipment used for logging, recording, and skimming including
reel to reel, DAT, and VCR recorders with a single computer workstation.

This award-winning product allows you to:
« simultaneously record up to 12 stereo or mono audio sources
or streams using multiple bandwidth and compression formats
- MP2, MP3, Windows Media Audio, Real Audio, PCM, and ADPCM

* access your recordings anytime, from anywhere using its built in web
browser interface

» schedule time or closure based recordings
« remotely configure and manage your iMedial.ogger system
The next time you need to log, skim, or record, save yourself -and your

station- plenty of time, money and headaches. With iMediaLogger, you
will never have to change a tape again.

technologies

To learn more about iMedial.ogger, visit www.omt.net or call 1-888-665-0501

40  October 2003

1.1

Detail of the unit’s screen showing the
Lissajous figure and level indication.

(h) x 39mm (d). Power is provided by a
15V wall-wart supply The unit will operate
from 12V to 30V ac or dc, and consumes
6.5W. The finish is an attractive gray and
black, and the chassis is rugged and of
heavy sheet-metal construction.

Display life in continuous operation is
expectedtoextend well beyond two years.
The unit was easy to install and set up. The
different modes allow easy checking of
what we're transmitting. Channel drop-
outsareeasily detected, station processing
iseasiertosetupand mostofthetime itjust
verifies that everything is running properly.
We have found the unit to be a valuable
tool forensuring audio quality throughout
the stations.

Callaghan is the chief engineer for KIIS-FM,
Los Angeles, and one of two market managers
for the Clear Channel stations there.

DK-Audio

602-765-0532
602-765-1473

| www.dk-audio.com

info@dk-audio.com

Editor’s note: Field Reports are an exclusive
Radio magazine feature for radio broadcast-
ers. Each report is prepared by well-qualified
staff at a radio station, production facility or
consulting company.

These reports are performed by the indus-
try, for the industry. Manufacturer support is
limited to providing loan equipment and to
aiding the author if requested.

It is the responsibility of Radio magazine to
publish the results of any device tested,
positive or negative. No report should be
considered an endorsement or disapproval
by Radio magazine.

www.beradio.com




_ Announcing the 2nd Annual
Radio Magazine Buyers Guide:
The Radio Industry Sourcebook of Equipment, Services & Technology.

Ralfo

"Buyers

After the successful launch of the 2003 Buyers Guide,
Radio magazine is assembling the latest products and services
in its 2004 Buyers Guide. This reference edition includes:

* Company contact information
e Featured suppliers

* Product listings

e Company listings

» Company Profiles/Field Reports
e And more...

Don't miss out on this special issue. To subscribe to
Radio magazine, visit www.beradio.com and click on
Manage My Subscription.



Held Report

Audio TX Multiplex

By Christian Arnaut

very so often, a new product is introduced
kes people ask themselves “Why
idn'tTthink of that?” Products that, at the
' were made available, were revo-
vbecausetheyfilled aneed we did
notrealize existed. Intime, these products
evolved from something we didn’t know
we needed to something we now can't do
without. Hard-disk editors,compact inter-
faces and DTMF-accessible remote con-
trol systems are all examples of items intro-
duced during my career that filled such a
need. 1 have one more to add to the list:
MDO UK'’s Audio
TX Multiplex.
The Audio TX
Multipfex appli-
cation provides
the ability to
broadcast multi-
ple audio chan-
nelsoveraLAN. A
workstation/
desktop/routing
switcher, if you

| Ease of installation
Quality audio with basic PC
Web browser-based client installer

Efficient use of network resources
Ability to customize audio settings
Unlimited number of audio channels

will. The concept is simple.With a single PC
with a static IP address installed in a rack
room or master control, audio provided as
an input can be monitored from any LAN
workstation on the network.
Asexpected, thesetup and configuration
is accomplished in two parts, the server/
encoder andthe workstation/decoder. The
server can encode one stereo inputor two
mono channels using a single Sound Blast-
er card up to 48 stereo inputs, or 96 mono
channels using more elaborate multi-chan-
nel audio cards. In fact, any combination

42  October 2003

of stereo and mono channels can be used, based on
individual needs. The user can individually configure
each input's sample rate from 16kHz to 48kHz, compres-
sion type from linear to MP2 to MP3 and select from
various bit rates. The design of the software makes the
setup and configuration of the input channels extremely
easy. In fact,it wasn't until after [ had the system running
that 1 fully read the documentation. The application is
virtually self-explanatory.

System spec

Our test machine was a P4 1.8GHz running a Motu 24
1/0 Interface. This interface provides 24 mono analog
inputsor 12 stereo inputsorany combination in between.
The manufacturer states that a P4 2GHz system is capable
of running about 35 mono channels or 25 stereo chan-
nels. Duringthe peak of testing we were running 15 inputs
(eight mono and seven stereo). On the server’s display,
a small bar graph displayed the CPU load generated by
theapplication. Onourtest machine we registered a peak
of 51 percent, so you can probably count on needing a
powerful PC if more than one 24 1/O is used. However,
even at 51 percent we never encountered any audio
dropouts while listening.

The efficiency of the streams is another plus. In an effort
to minimize the bandwidth impact on a LAN, the Audio TX
Multiplex uses multicast technology. This allows the server
to transmit a single copy of an audio channel regardless
of the number of clients listening. With several clients
listening, monitoring our 100Mb/s switch indicated only a
minimal impact on network bandwidth. Even when
opening a 150MB Power Point presentation across the
network, the audio playback was not interrupted.

Moving on to the workstation, | was amazed to see the
planning and thought that went into this application.
Installation and configuration of the client software is fool
proof. Enter the server's IP address into a Web browser and
aWeb page appearsthat providestwo links. The first installs
the client software; the second configures the client with
the server's IP address and enters the appropriate IP
address. The operation of the client is just as easy. Opening
the application provides a small desktdp interface about
the height of a Windows title bar. It has just enough room
for a pull-down list to select the desired channel, audio
meterand asliderforvolume. Ifthesmall desktopinterface
getsin the way it can be minimized,leaving only the audio.

Atthis point you're probably asking “What do | use it for?”
You would be surprised where this can be useful. For an
FM station, you might benefit from having notonly youron-
air audio,but also that of your closest competitors as well.
These, in addition to your production studio’s program
audio bus, would give program directors the ability to

www.beradio.com



functionality is nearly endless. Now that
PCswithspeakersare commonplaceinthe
office, Audio TX Multiplex could be a valu-
able additionto mostany broadcastfacility,
big or small. €

Arnaut is the broadEast 1T eng/ne;r for W/R_,
WDVD and WDRQ Radio, Detroit, M.

The Receiver Bar occupies little space
on the desktop. The drop-down provides
instant access to available channels.

monitor your station, sample the station
across town or approve daily promos or
imaging production without leaving his
desk. The sales manager could listen and
approve spot production without com-
ing to the studio. A news/talk facility can
really exploit the potential uses. In addi-
tion to the feeds listed above, think about
adding feeds such as NOAA, news feed
satellite channels,local TV audio or even
a national cable channel’s audio. Would
your news directorbenefit fromthe ability
to listen to the news cue feed right in his
office? Perhaps yoursportsdirector would
like to have the ability to listen to a press
conference. You can see where the pos-
sibilities are almost endless.

It has been said, “simplicity is the hall-
mark of genius” If so, this application
comes close to the level of genius. Its
installation and operation is as stream-
lined as could ever be expected. Yet, its

Audio TX

P +44 121 256 0200
F | +44 121256 5109

|
w‘ www.audiotxmultiplex.com
I
E | sales@audiotx.com
Y

Editor’s note: Field Reports are an exclusive
Radio magazine feature for radio broadcast-
ers. Each report is prepared by well-quali-
fied staff at a radjo station, production facility
or consulting company.

These reports are performed by the indus-
try, for the industry. Manufacturer support is
limited to providing loan eguipment and to
aiding the author if requested.

It is the responsibility of Radio magazine to
publish the results of any device tested,
positive or negative. No report should be
considered an endorsement or disapproval
by Radio magazine.

www.beradio.com

Neumann|USA

your voice Is your li
spend it wisely.

www.neumannusa.com/103

fe.

Telexhone: 860.434.5220  FAX: 860.434.3148

October 2003

43



Feld Report

NTI Digilyzer DL1

by Eddie Ciletti

ow many times have you connected two ~ EQA = excitement on arrival
pieces of digital equipment together only As soon as the Digilyzer arrived, | used it to analyze three
to end up having bizarre things happen? puzzling situations. ATascam DAT recorder pretended to go
Or evein worse, nothing happen? Luckily, into record but did not actually put anything on tape.
“there iS'the'NTI Digilyzer,a digital blood- Cleaning the machine’s heads yielded nothing, until | real-
hound, tosniffout the problem. Itissosmart izedthatthe unit'sanalog recording function wasfine. | never
it will even accept an analog signal thought to question the Alesis Masterlink that was feeding it
Most digital equipmentis woefullylacking until | substituted a Panasonic DAT deck, which balked at
initsabilitytodisplay why itisunhappy. being in record and locked up until the power was cycled
The Digilyzer can display lack of data Equipment manufacturers are inconsistent in their im-
compliance, bad cables, bad bits or plementation of digital-communications protocol. In the
poor signal quality—any two DAT examples,
combinationof whichcan both decks expected
contribute to lack of data the sample-rate sta-
integrity. Similar to its ana- tusflagtoconcurwith
log cousin, the Minilyzer, the transmitted sam-
theDigilyzerisahand-held ple rate. Figure 1
piece of test equipment shows a side-by-side
with a handful of menus comparisonofaTech-
that can display channel nics CD player (left)
status infonnati):)n (three eFs ho ID and thepMz)xlsterlink
pages),distortion, PPMand respective examples
RMS metering, ascopeand  Figure 1. Half of page one (of three) channel- of consumerand pro-
memory to store and recall  status pages comparing the output of a fessional formats.
Technics CD player (left) to an Note the “FS no ID”

early version of the Alesis which indicates that
Masterlink. The screen highlight is the sample-rate flag

(?/'0 Peﬁurmame -at d glance for clarity.

had not been set. In
Reads AES3, S/PDIF, TOS-Link and ADAT
i e thissnapshot, the Masterlink isalso transmitting at 88.2k Hz,

but not at the time of the DAT trouble. By not setting the

Digif

DL’I Sampling frequency from 32kHz to 96kHz

Analyzes multiple digital parameters sample-rate flag, the Masterlink did not comply with the
Compactsize specification, a problem that wasremedied in later produc-
Battery or ac powered tion units.
Built-in monitor speaker

- Heads up

Event logger :
BS Inanotherinstance

the AES output of a
Sony PCM R500 did
not transmit a clean
signal, thus wreaking
havoc with a CD
burner but not caus-

The unit has XLR, RCA and ing an immediate,
optical inputs; the latteraccepts Figure 2. Page two of the Digilyzer’s three- obvious error with
S/PDIFand ADAT Lightpipe. Any  channel status pages. other equipment. In
TDIF-to-ADAT converter allows Figure 1 the rectan-
the unit to read Tascam’s proprietary digital gletotherightof OPTICL (optical) isclearindicating good
format, as well. A built-in speaker is quite data. InFigure 2 (from a PCM R500), the rectangle is solid
useful and loud. A stereo headphone mini black, indicating bad data, which was not bad enough to
jack is also included. mute the audio.

The Digilyzer is a powerful tool if you know where to look.
Whether the data is good, bad or out of compliance, the unit

default setups and device sta- REL]
tus. The unit runs on three AA o

ELRI
batteries and includes an exter- CRCC FRULT
nal power jack. It alsosportsan
auto shut-off feature.

44  October 2003 www.beradio.com




that may be diagnosed on another page.

The Digilyzer saves time and speculation. From 16
bitsto 24 bits, 32kHzto 96kHz, the Digilyzertellsyouthe
good, the bad and the ugly.

Ciletti is president of Manhattan Sound Technicians in
Saint Paul, MN. Contact him through www.tangible-
Figure 3. The display showing a bit-depth of 16 technology.com.

bits. For a 24-bit signal, the left-most (LSB)
boxes would not be empty.

is tolerant and does its best to translate
audio that other devices will not. Toler-
anceisgoodonlyifitdoesn'tiureusinto
afalsesense of data security. In conjunc-
tion with the NTI Minirator or any low-
distortion oscillator, the Digilyzer can
measure distortion and provide a clue
as to the cause of the problem.

Creating the tests

For most of the tests, the Digilyzer was
a destination on a digital router, hence |
the optical indication on the display, |
even though many sources were tested.

Notealsothatthenumberinthecenter
square on Figure 2 indicates the page
number. There are three pages to check
channel status, plus a bit-status page.

With additional reading (via manual
and online) and testing, the unitbecomes
an even more valuable tool. It doesn't
blare wamning tones and can’t do more
than flash a warning on the appropriate
page, so some problems might not be
obvious if you don’tknow whereto look. |
The signal-quality rectangle, pointed out
earlier,is an easy indicator of a problem |

Neutrik USA | Buy one of our

_ ' ® 3
P | 732-901-9488 | DA's, Phone Hybrids or Silence Sensors
i 732-901-9608 | any time this year

w www.neutrik.com

and get a
| CT-2002 Clock - up/down Timer FREE!

Editor’s note: Field Rep;ts are an exclu-
sive Radio magazine feature for radio | (@ 5135'00 value)
broadcasters. Each report is prepared by

[ info@neutrikusa.com

well-qualified staff at a radio station, pro-

duction facility or consulting company. 601 Heron Jrive, Logan Township, NJ 08085
These reports are performed by the indus- | rm @ (856) 467-£000 ¢ (856) 467-3044 FAX

try, for the industry. Manufacturer support | www.radiosystems.com

is limited to providing loan equipment and

to aiding the author if requested. CALL ONE OF THESE PARTICIPATING DEALERS

It is the responsibility of Radio magazine
to publish the results of any device tested a BROADCASTERS rouce Kim _ - okl
positive or negative. No report should be SERARALFRORE ggu, Lﬂ"ksﬂj MGIAYN Techial o4,
considered an endorsement or disapproval (352) 622-7700 (800) 426-8434 (800) 433-2105  (800) 438-6040 (888) 832-4638
by Radio magazine. |

www.beradic.com October 2003 45




New Products

By Kari Taylor, associate editor

Mic accessory
Maycom
Audio Systems
Mictube:This high-end
pre-amp fits directly in
a XLR dynamic mic. It
gives a line-out for ev-
eryrecorder (MP-3,DAT,
MD, CASS), creating a
convenient hookup.
+31 481 453466
fax +31481 375988
www.maycom.nl
sales@maycom.nl

Digital audio
recorder/player
Henry Engineering

DIGISTOR-MP

]

Digistor-MP: This solid-state MPEG digital
audio recorder/player stores as much as
20 minutes of audio with 15kHz band-
width. The unit can store as many as 99
messages, which can be accessed via GPI
or RS-232 protocol. This product is useful
for broadcast station network news delay,
IDs, spotinserts, SAPchannel IDandsound
effects. MPEG files can be downloaded
from a PC for stand-alone playback.

626-355-3656; fax 626-355-0077
| www.henryeng.com; info@henryeng.com

LED tower beacon
Dialight

Low-profile
L864:Thisalow-

46  October 2003

Active PA loudspeaker
Mackie
SRM350: Benefiting from
Mackie Active loudspeaker
technology, the two-way, bi-
amplified loudspeaker is ca-
pable of 121dB output with a
built-in 165W LF amplifierand
a30W HF amplifier. This prod-
uct boosts key low-end fre-
quenciesasvolumelevelsare
reduced to create a well-bal-
anced output at any level.
Driver configuration for the
loudspeaker includes a sin-
gle 10-inch LF woofer and a
l-inch HF driver. A waveguide horn and direct radiating
woofer allows it to deliver wide and even sound disper-
sion. The lightweight, high-impact plastic enclosure
design is useful for PA and floor monitor applications,
as well as being easy to transport with comfortable

handles on one side and on top.

B00-898-3211; fax 425-487-4337
www.mackie.com; productinfo@mackie.com

Data patchbay
Switchcraft
NPB 556: With the increased need to route audio data
within a facility,the NPB 556 provides a familiar patchbay
feel to accommodate various uses. This unit's switching
normals simplify and reduce installation labor time to
minutes with only a slotted screwdriver. The system offers
96 Bantam TT style jacks in a wide range of configurations.
ltisavailable in 1, 1.5 and 2RU heights. This unit uses AES/
EBU wiring for complete digital compatibility. Nickel-
plated, brass sleeves reduce wear and increase reliability.
Gold-plated switching contacts reduce contactresistance.
Itishoused in a lightweight anodized aluminum frame and
is available in a wide range of back panel options, includ-
ing unwired versions with cable tray or cable tie bars.
T13-792-2708; fax 773-792-2129
www.switchcraft.com; sales@switcheraft.com

profile, LED-based flashing red beacon marks obstacles that pose hazards to
aircraft navigation. Measuring just 19.89" high, the new light is ETL certified to
FAA AC NO: (150/534543E) and compliant with Canadian Aviation Regulation
(CAR 621.19) and ICAO (Annex 14, July 1990). Designed to replace 300mm
incandescent obstruction lighting fixtures, it mounts onto standard bolt pat-
terns, interfacing easily into existing or new installations. The flashing red
beacon incorporates high-flux LEDs that use 90 percent less energy and last
years longer than incandescent lights. It dissipates heat for optimum LED
performance,and a unique tens design provides 360-degree visibility. The new
light can be operated in flashing or steady-state mode and creates no trouble-
some EMI/RFI. The beacon features a weather- and corrosion-resistant lamp

assembly and housing to resist shock and vibration.
800-835-2870; fax 732-751-5778; www.dialight.com; info@dialight.com

www.beradio.com



Rack-mount mixer
SPL - Sound Performance Lab
Grapevine Keymix 6: This compact mixer
offersnineinputs, threestereo and threemono

outputs,a mic preamp,an insert loop plus monitor and main outputs. Potential applications inciude uses
as aremote broadcast mixer,studio submixer or news room/dub station mixer. It features an internal power

supply with ground lift switch, high-quality potentiometers
and switches, a double-sided PCB for durability and reli-

ability and a rugged metal casing. The mic
channel can supply 48V phantom power.
Linelevel 1/0 is on %" TRS jacks. The
separate mix outputs are ideal for creating
and mixing mix-minus feeds and a PA feed
at remotes.

866-4SPL-USA; fax 805-435-7455

www.spl-usa.com; info@spl-usa.com

Automation

and scheduling bundle
Freelance Media Services
Radio Automation 24/7 Software Suite:
The software suite consists of two main
programs: Broadcaster and Scheduler.
Together, these programs provide flexibil-
ity and control managing audio events
and program elements. The Scheduler
program provides a single, easy-to-use in-
terface for managing program elements

=T

e o LD e

[
=
]
e

and audio events. The user can create
broadcast playlists, music rotations and
event sequences. With Cartchunk traffic
datatagsand ID3infotags, the softwarecan
save audio cut information tags directly to
theaudiofiles withoutthe need of separate
databases. Broadcaster handles all of the
automation functions from audio play-
back to external hardware control, event
logging and EAS logging. Once program
elements are created and setup in Sched-
uler, the Broadcaster program will inte-
grate each broadcast playlist into an on-air
product using auto-ducking, voice-track-
ing, and audio mixing based on userde-
fined settings and properties.
856-912-0676; www.freelancemedia.us
sales@automation247.com

www.beradio.com

Grapevine

GREAT
COMPANY

EXCELLENT
PEOPLE

CELEBRATED

PRODUCTS

/ il

October 2003 47



New Products

Cobranet optical relay
Whirlwind

DLS1: The DLSI transmits the Ethernet and Cobranet protocols easily, economically, safely and
securely overan infrared laser beam. Its 2GB bandwidth has the capacity for transmitting and receiving
large amounts of data, including hundreds of channels of Cobranet audio in real time. These units
use standard Gigabit fiber optic input and output. No additional software or hardware configurations
are necessary While not intended to totally replace structured cable,its implementation into a hybrid
copper and fiber delivery system can reduce costs associated with construction labor, conduit
termination and other hardwired systems issues. The resulting bi-directional network allows signal

transmission with add/drop points at any location and

48  October 2003

109 W. Knapp Ave, Edgewater, FL 32132
Phone 7-888-RADI0Y5 in the US

Globally, phone«].386.426.252.1
Onling_go to www.hadiosoft.com

h for FCC license data online
ate potential frequencies

ted and used by the FCC
Real time 3D displays

can provide fail-safe redundancy.

888-733-4396; fax 716-865-8930
www.whirtwindusa.com
sales@whirwindusa.com

Audio playback utility
dcstools.com

Tow [o=

[ Dexcrplion ZactOxs Sepose \Actueimet Soven
ok Yous e Ly 18130 0RO 101862 1014 .
Thke My Breath Amay OO/16]1950 O5/0%20)7  ON08.72 D037y
Danger 2ore (Lp) RS OHIX10 01012001 0328 ane
Rush Rath /11O HONADT 01602 041192
Thunder Rl - Brccs CABINY ICNS00 M3 P 03:36.10

0O/10(199) 1221j2937 Q193 @D
CHIIMN 12312937 DAL 7Y 004 2
ONZNIW 120207 04N s0
ONZN 174 OS[242000 WM 2%
OWZNII 1LZNE ©I.B
OHZYI9M 12/31/199 033498

54 [CHE2

Xplay: Having been updated, this Win-
dows-based audio playback utility now
supports Apt-X .DAF files. An audio play-
back utility for DCS and Maestro systems, it
now supports Apt-X audio playback in
addition to linear and MPEGH! audio files.
The software can be used to play back
audio files created using Computer Con-
cepts’ audio delivery systems from any 32-
bitWindows work station equipped with a
standard sound card and access to the
audio inventory, typically via an Audio
Central Plus (ACP) server.
962-949-9450; fax 952-949-9448
destools.com; info@destools.com

Where’s the mic?
Find the mic and win

The Radio magazine
Find-the-mic

Sweepstakes returns.

Find the mic icon on the covers
of the issues from 2003 and win
a Neumann mic, Sonifex mic
preamp or LPB mic boom.

Details on how you can win are
coming in the December issue.

www.beradio.com



New Products

Turntable Four-channel mixer
Vestax Rolls Corporation
PDX-2300: Rep  MX124: This stereo field mixer has four bal- |
resenting the anced XLR inputseachwithswitchable phan-
next genera- tom power and low-cut switches, and two
tion of the
PDX-2000, this
turntable s
aimed atthemod-
ern DJ and the vi-
nyl connoisseur. A
digital readout allows
precision pitch adjust-
ment with +50 percent pitch control on a fader plus an
additional £10 percent with a fine pitch control. transformerbalanced XLRout-
516-333-8100; fax 516-333-9108; www.vestax.com puts each with a rearpanel output level |
control. Each microphone channel has a [
pan and level control. Front-panel stereo /4" |

Tower monitoring headphone and 3.5mm headphone outputs |
Towerswitch are also provided. The unit operates on two
Lift-Notes: The Lift-Notes system is designed for tall tower 9V alkaline batteries, or an optional Rolls
elevators and helps reduce liability and insurance premi- PS27 dc power supply LEDs indicate power
ums. It provides safety and operating information to presence and audio clipping.
passengers and optionally permits the tower owner to 801-263-9053; fax 801-263-3068
restrict elevator operation until all safety and waming www.Iolls.com; rollsrix@roils.com
messages are played.

561-482-7334; www.towerswitch.com; sales@towerswitch.com

-XP ONE OF THE MOST POPLLAR
ﬂ CONSOLES EveR'l!

NOW ONLY

For more detailed information visit us at: www.arrakis-systems.com or call: (970) 461-0730 @

www.beradio.com October 2003 49




ANMALOG New Products

Workstation

= Omnirax
- §
5100" Series Force 36: Sound and sight

= — lines are optimized for
comfortable extended
sessions with this work-
station. The design's
wrap-around curves en-
hance the look of any re-
cording environment. Itis
available in a choice of
melamine laminate colors, as well asin black melamine
laminate combined with acajou mahogany, maple or gey
slate Formica desk and riser surfaces. The workstation has two 12-space rack
bays below the desk surface for peripherals. A fully adjustable keyboard and
mouse shelf is included, which attaches to the underside of the desk. The
complete unit is mounted on heavy-duty casters for mobility and easy cabling.
Its work surface can support most table-top mixers or an array of small-format
control surfaces. The three-level curved riser above the rear of the desk is wide
enough for numerous monitors and speakers, and features four rack bays. Two
outer fourspace rack bays are ergonomically-set at an angle, which provides
sightlines and easy access to the equipment placed in them. The tops of these
rack bays provide placement for Near Field Speakers. In the center aré two two-
space rack bays with a generous shelf above, large enough for most dual video-
monitor configurations.
800-332-3393; fax 415-332-2607; www.omnirax.com; info@omnirax.com

The LX-"5100" Series can read
Time Code (ESE, SMPTE/EBU

& ASCII), as well as operate as
Stand-Alone or Impulse Clocks.
These clocks are loaded with
many features, here's just a few...

Coaxial cable

Dielectric

Flexline: The coaxial cable is available in 7/s"
through 6/s" line sizes and features patented pre-
cision-fitted connectors. Now users have an alter-
native to rigid transmission line for installations
on crowded towers, broadband systems or any
othersituation in which flexible transmission line

> is advantageous. Oxygen-free copper and poly-
FEATURES: ethylene are used to make these coaxial cables.
* Self-setting time code No recycled materials are used.
readers 800-341-9678; fax 207-655-7120

J www.dielectric.com; desales@dielectric.com

* 5" 12" & 16" models
» Sweep & Step second

hand modes Satellite contol software

e Lighted Dial and Rack Andrew , . .
; Earth Station Management Software: This software provides real-time network and

Mount options earth station equipment management, monitoring and control. Users can operate
* Time Zone Offset networks or stations and set up schedules and programmable events.The software also
* 3 Year Warranty allows users to lower their system operating costs by being able to combine operations
into one location for the most efficient use of resources. The comprehensive monitoring
and reporting capability provides event calendars, maintenance logs and status reports.
Using these reports, the system operator can remotely detect and analyze device
conditions so that preventative action can be taken before a problematic event results
in equipment failure and network downtime. The software has an Intuitive Graphical
User Interface for displaying network and equipment configurations. The software
requires Microsoft Windows 2000 or Windows NT operating system.

MR- REC oo ‘ BO0-DAL4-RF fax TO8-308 5000

310-322-2136 - FAX 310-322-8127 www.andrew.com; rose.wolski@andrew.com
142 SIERRA ST., EL SEGUNDO, CA 90245 USA

50  October 2003 www.beradio.com




New Products

Digital audio switch
Broadcast Devices

AES302: This twoin- |
put AES-compatible
switchercansensethe
loss of signal and ac- \

tuate a switch automatically. The unit features automatic and manual mode switching. It features four outputs
that can drive AES-compatible digital audio loads. The unit also features a 24-bit digital-to-analog converter

confidence monitoring. The digital I/O can be ordered with XLR,S/PDIF or optical interface. Status indicators

with professional balanced 4dBm left/right output. There is also a front panel headphone output for l

include complete error status with memory, sample rate indication, position status and mode status. All
functions can be actuated by a front-panel push button or remote control. l
914-737-5032; fax 914-736-6916; broadcast-devices com/; sales@broadcast-devices.com

Sample rate converter

Kramer Electronics

FC-2000: A bi-directional broadcast-quality audio-for-
mat transcoder and digital sample-rate converter. The
converter inputs are analog on XLRs, AES/EBU, S/PDIF S

and Optical digital, with similar outputs. All outputs are simultaneously available for each selected input
format. Digital inputscan rate isautomatically detected, and the usercan change outputscan rates between
32kHz and 96kHz.The machine can be genlocked to an internal reference, or to the AES/EBU incoming
signal or even to a video reference. The unit is housed in a rugged, IRU enclosure.
888-275-6311; fax 908-735-0515
www.kramerelectronics.com; info@kramerelectronics.com .

The only industry publication that’s written
by radio professionals - for radio professionals.

Radto

THE RADIO TECHNOLOGY LEADER

The ASBPE and Ozzie award-winning editorial staff*, led by Chriss Scherer and featuring
Harry Martin, John Battison and Kevin McNamara, reports monthly on critical updates
that keep you current in an ever-evolving industry.

If you miss an issue of Radio magazine, you'll pass up valuable peer-to-peer
advice regarding:

*New product previews;

User reports,

*Facility showcases,

e|nstallation projects;

*FCC updates, and

«Application examples, so you get the most from industry tools.

Don’t miss out! Subscribe to Radio magazine today.

To start your FREE subscription with the radio industry’s community resource
for radio technology, go to www.beradio.com and click en “Subscriptions.”

Radio magazine - The Radio Technology Leader

* Radio magazine has received three ASBPE awards for outstanding editorial content,
one ASBPE award for artistic design and one Ozzie award for artistic design.

www.beradio.com

October 2003

a



New Products

Quick-switch normalling patchbays
Audio Accessories
Shorti series: The Shorti series delivers flexibility of the Quick-switch normalling system. The company
has taken the standard 2 x 48 x 2RU,0.172" mini patchbay and brought the tip, ring and sleeve of each jack
out to individual three-pin EDAC connectors.Then its mounted on the rear of a 3" deep Shorti box, with
a cabling support tray behind for bundling incoming cables. The Quickswitch normalling pod allows
the user to set the individual normals on a per jack-pair basis. This enables the user to full-normal_half-
normal or non-normal individual bused grounds on a perrow basis. The Quick-switch has also been
incorporated into the line of '/+" long-frame Shortis. This 2 x 26 x 1RU /" long-frame MAXI patchbay has
the tip ring and sleeve of each jack brought out to individual three-pin EDAC connectors. It's mounted on
the rear of a 4" deep Shorti box, with a
cabling support
tray behind for
bundling incom-
ing cables.The nor-
malling pod is
unique becauseall
the individual nor
mals can be set on
a per jack-pair ba-
sis. By positioning the shunts to the proper
locations, the user can select full-normal,
half-normal, non-normal or grounds verti-
cally strapped.
603-446-3335; fax 603-446-7543
www.patchbays.com; audioacc@patchbays.com

www.beradio.com

dstsworld’

<<

Engineering Feasibility Studies
2000 Population Reporting

AM, FM. TV/LPTV, Translators
Wireless (ITFS, MDS, MMDS)

Custom Mapping
Predicted FCC Contours
Longlev-Rice Received Signal Level Coverage
Demographics

Subscriptions
DataXpert ™
FLAG FCC Monitoring Service
Engjineering Services

www.dataworld.com info@dataworld.com

800-368- 5754  301-652-8822 301 -656- 5341 (fax)
PO.Box 30730 Bethesda, MD 20824

52  October 2003 www.beradio.com




New Products

Digital audlo editor

Sony Pictures Digital Networks

Sound Forge 7.0: This software includes many features and enhancements,such as:automated time-based
recording;audio threshold record triggering; VU meters for recording and playback;enhanced spectrum
analysistools; DirectX plug-in effects automation; white, pink and brown noise generators, Media Explorer
previewing; and project file creation. The software is used for production in recording studios, post
production facilities, broadcast and media complexes, home studios, radiostations and training facilities.

The application includes an extensive set of customizable processes, effects and tools for manipulating [
audio,creating streaming media and also offers support for a wide range of file import and export options |

for most industry formats.
871-783-7987; www.soundforge.com

A/D converter
Behringer
SRC2496: The successor to the SRC2000, this con-

verter enables the user to transfer digital audio } .5)
. oz

signals between devices with different samplerates,
formats or interfaces, disable SCMS for 1:1 digital
copies and remove dropouts or jitter from digital media. Simultaneously operable outputs offer splitter
functionality The 24-bit/96kHz compatible converter now offers high-quality 24-bit/96kHz A/D-D/A
conversion. Format conversion between AES/EBU and S/PDIF (coaxial or optical) is provided with high-
quality signal output with 16-, 20- or 24-bit resolution. Universal sample rate synchronization is done via
word clock or digital input. XLR, RCA and optical outputs are simultaneously operational with separately
selectable inputs, turning this unit into a digital patchbay.
877-672-0816; fax 425-673-7647
www.behringercom; support@behringer.de .

CDS™ SAT ¥ $7,295.00 dia Empire.  ASIE

complete . 0

News/Talk/Sports/Music ' DIC
Satellite Automation that Sounds Local _ '_ : 3

v 19"Rackmount computer v Intel P4 2.66GHz v Intel MB outp
v 512MB DDR v Infel graphics v 120GB storage v Intel ' . © Balanced analog
PRO 100 LAN v 17" LCD flatscreen v AudioScience audio
card v Broadcast Tools 8x2 switcher

Value

D OO0

v Simultaneous play& record, including background record- 6 MoNo
ing of network spots, news or programs v Powerful scripts ay stred
provide for advanced satellite features v Control CDS*2 from ono/stereo
anywhere via phone or Internet v System synchronizes with . ea
network closures for perfect timing and joins v CDS%2aliows
watch windows for each spot-set so you'll never miss an- COMPessio
other mandatory or optional break again v On-Demand deck 7
inserts liners, legal IDs, and jingles for a live, local
sound v Pause and resume automation and go live for late
breaking news or air remote broadcasts and ball
games v Play and record virtually any format including PCM, q
MP2 & MP3 v 24/7 Product Support art your media

Features/Benefits

GET THE JOB DONE RIGHT! 800-795-RADIO I audliadence.t

h Pristine Systems CALL :
he Art of Automation 724
Q. 4 NOW' l'./ K SA A D " CUARG ’ o

www.pristinesys.com sales@pristinesys.com

www.beradio.com October 2003 53



New Products

Wireless data link
Moseley Associates
Max-link: Consisting of the Max-Link 1DU
| and the AB-Access wireless data radio, the
| IDUisafullduplex packetizer forupto eight
EI/T1 highways that can operate in E1 or
Tl mode, and whose individual 64kb/s
channels can be ATM cell networked to a
composite ATM 25 port. The IDU connects
to the all-outdoor AB-Access radio by use
of aregular CAT5 cable. The two units can

0@ S e T
)

be up to 150" apart. Features of this product
| include a license exempt wireless link,
rapid ROV, split IDU/ODU architecture, swit-
chable ATM orIPinterfaces and it isfastand
easy to deploy.
805-968-9621; fax 805-685-9638
www.moseleysh.com; info@moseleysh.com

Truthful

Get an Instant Air Sound Upgrade - with the Benchmark DAC1

If your station is anatog, you must play your CDs and spots from digitat players through their internal
DACs. Frankly, what happens in that conversion process is not a pretty picture! Jitter from

transports, power supplies, and in-between electronics, phase modulates the audio, producing non-
signal related sidebands.The digital filters found in converter chips, intended to prevent aliasing, are

insufficient for their job

The DACA eliminates jitter and the resulting low frequency mud. k provides digital filters that yield

total freedom from aliasing resulting in phenomenal clarity.

Add the DAC1 and hear what is really available from your CDs. You will be surprised at what you've

been missing!

And now, for a limited time, ask for the “Radio Special” when ordering the DAC1 and we will give you
See us at AES booth# 512

a rack mount kit FREE! That's a $66 value so call now!

BENCHMARK MEDIA SYSTEMS, INC.
800-262-4675
www. BenchmarkMedia.com

the measure of excellence!™

94 October 2003

Optical disc duplicator
Primera Technology
Composermax: This high-vol-
ume four-drive CD/DVDdu-
plicator automatically
recordsand printsas many
as 400discs per job at fast
32x recording speeds.
This automated CD-R/
DVD-R duplication
system is designed for
high-volume produc-
tion environments.
Advanced robotics
are used to pick
and place discs
into two or four re-
cordable drives. After
discs are recorded they are
transported intoindividual 100-disc
output bins. The entire process is automatic and no
operator intervention is necessary after a job has been
started. Discs can also be transported to an optional, built-
inink-jetorthermaltransferoptical disc printer or full-color
printing with up to 2400 dpi print resolution.

800-797-2772; tax 763-475-6677

www.primera.com; sales@primera.com

:'Sf&v ROARET
J !
v 1t’s New!

FlipJack FJ-500:
3

channel cell phone interface:

Two headphone jacks
Two Mic inputs & Line Input

e Connection To A
Standard Telephone Line.

Operates on “AA’ batteries
or external power

Balanced Line Level Output
Small Size: 1.5"H x 4.8"W x 4.5"D

Tuner input for off-air monitoring
LED level indicator

www.conex-electro.com

| CONEX =<2l
;g(())%g:r:gggst P.O. Box 67 Bellingham, WA 98227

|L FAX 360-676-4822 800-645-1061 |

EMAIL conex@conex-electro.com

www.heradio.com



New Products

Compact digital console

Studer e
- 5 p—

-

On-Air 500: Offer-
ing six channel faders, two mas-
ter faders and an integrated input router, this console offers
the utmost flexibility to the operator. Important information
like source label, output bus assignment, clean feed and
talkback activation, equalizer and dynamics operation is
displayed in the channel display of the fader strip, thus
leading to easy operation and a fast learning curve. The
console is equipped with two 30segment LED stereo bar
graph meters,each including an additional phase correlator.
Two timers and a PFL loudspeaker are also provided.
Signal processing includes a three band equalizer and
dynamics functions like compression, limiting and gating.
These are topped with a Lexicon effects processor making
the console a versatile production tool. The console
features an integrated power supply with the possibility of
24Vdc operation for mobile applications. The unit can be
operated in a first-level power supply redundancy mode
by powering it with ac line voltage and
simultaneously with a 24Vdc source.
416-510-1347; fax 416-510-1294
www.studecch; sales@studer.ch

Amplifier line
Crown Audio
CTs series: The series is comprised of six
amplifiers: the twochannel CTs 600, 1200,
2000 and 3000,fourchannel CTs4200 and
eight-channel CTs 8200. Every CTsampli-
fier uniquely provides a choice of direct
constant voltage outputs (70V and, on
four models, 100V) and low impedance
outputs (802,42 and,on fourmodels,2(2),
while increased output power at every
impedance improves system headroom
at practical power steps. Each CTs series
amplifieris housed inlow-profile, allsteel
2RU frame, except forthe CTs8200, which
features a 3RU chassis. Furthermore, two-
channel models feature a shallow rack
depth of 14", while multichannel models
are only 16.25" deep. CTs amplifiers fea-
ture protection circuitry,including a new
ac line voltage monitor that protects the
amplifier by shutting it down in the event
of an over or undervoltage condition,
andthen flashes the blue powerindicator
light for quick troubleshooting.
800-342-6939; fax 219-294-8250
www.crownaudio.com; mamiller@crownint.com

www.beradio.com

Stereo switcher
Broadcast Tools
ACS 8.2: This router accommodates eight
stereoinputs, twostereo and twomonaural
outputs. All eightinputsassigned to output
one may be faded up,down or dimmed.
Inputs assigned to output two are only
switched on or off. The front panel is
equipped with push buttons for sensors,
PIP and power. It may be configured for
three switching modes. The mix mode
allows the mixing of any or all inputstoany
or all outputs. The overlap mode can
overlap any two inputs to an output. The
duration of the overlap may be set in incre-
ments of /10 of asecond, with a maximum of
9.9 seconds. The interlock mode immedi-
ately connects a selected input while the
previous input is immediately disconnect-
ed. Features include eight open collector
status outputs, eight SPDT relays, dual si-
lence sensors with SPDT relays, powerup
selection of inputs to outputs, fade attenua-
tion and speed is user programmable.
877-250-5575; fax 360-854-9479
www.broadcasttools.com; bi@broadcasttooks.com

ol oipelag' mmm

October 2003 55



New Products

Tabletop
interconnect box
Altinex
PNP402 Pop ‘N Plug: This device provides
access to multimedia input connections on
two sides when needed, and hides them
when not needed. Thisunit comes standard
with both sides filled with the most com-
monly used connections for presentation
and computer connectivity. However,it can
be completely customized with a variety of
data or A/V connectors
before shipment. Using a
towertype construction
with pneumatic suspen-
sion and a mechanical
latching mechanism, the
product can pop up into
a raised position to pro-
videaccesstoinput plates,
orit can be lowered flush
intothe table when not in
use. Connectorsare avail-
able on each side of the
unit. Custom configuration is possible by
choosing altemate connectors for the stan-
dard faceplate, orfillingsixslotsoneach side
with sectional plates. A variety of sectional
plate connector configurations are avail-
able to populate this unit, including 15-pin
HD (VGAsstyle) connectors, standard A/V
connectors, intemational powersockets,and
avariety of snap-in port connectorsthatcan
be used in the dual snap-

inportsectionalplate. Ideal
fortemporary studio con-
nections and external

Quick, Low-Cost Cures For I rr o
Rectifier Headaches BO0-ATIEX fx 14-550-3303
Retrofits wired a|-1d ready to install soionsGaliasccm
www.rectifiers.com
800-649-6370
Product Showcase

Model DAI-2 Dialup Audio Interface

Algorithm creator
Eventide

Reverb 2016: Dedicated controlsand menu-free operation
in a state-ofthe-art, single rack space, roadworthy chassis
are all features of this product. The system recreates the
original reverb algorithms of the Eventide SP2016 Stereo
Room, Room Reverb and High Density Plate, aswell as new
enhanced versions of each algorithm designed to take
advantage of additional processing power,yielding higher
reflection density The user interface is optimized for the
studio and for front-of-house applications. It also features
a new, enhanced version of each of the originals, which
shares the basic structure of the originals but with more
complex early reflections, higher density and finer control
of the parameters.
201-641-1200; fax 201-641-1640
www.eventide.com; postmaster@eventide.com

Compressor/limiter
PreSonus Audio Electronics

CL44: This fourchannel compressor/limiter combines
analog circuitry with the latest in DSP sidechain technol-
ogy. The traditional compressor feature set is expanded to
include a separate brickwall limiter,compander and high-
passsidechain filter, making it useful with digital recording
and live applications. A shared threshold potentiometer
allows the compressor and compander to work in tandem
tomaintain complete control overwidevariationsinsignal
level. The high-pass filter for the sidechain operates
completely in the digital domain from 20Hz to 20kHz. An
optical mode gives the CL44 the ability to emulate the
dynamics curves found in vintage optical limiters. Adja-
cent channel linking furthers the flexibility of the CL44.
Featuresinclude a+4/-10audiolevelselectswitch, sidechain
insert,balanced XLR I/0 and a single TRS unbalanced /0
for each channel.
800-750-0323; fax 225-926-8347
WWW.Dresonus.com; presonus@presonus.com

internet newsroom link
Burli Software

Virtual newsroom: This application links
news workstations across distances. To

&P Sine Systems..

96  October 2003

* perform unattended remote broadcasts

DTMF operated controller with relay outpits
fully programmable output on any key press
momentary and/or maintained relay outputs
four logic inputs with programmable output
balanced audio input and output with ALC

615.228.3500
for www.sinesyst com

send a story to a different location, a user
clicks on the story and drags and drops it
ontothe name of the remotelocation. Users
can share wire copy, scripts, faxes, email,
rundowns and full broadcast-quality audio.
Users can conduct a search of a remote
bureau, read assignments from home or
remote locations and grab clips from the
archive remotely. Supports MP3, MP2 and
linear audio and includes FTP support.
604-584-3140; fax 604-684-4160
www b com; info@burkcom $

www.beradio.com



- —

FriSoftware Inc ==

communlcatlons SO UthﬂS

v
%
A

sl
f"
i

- : o 3
b FA Ll -
i s
HIFT
i i

d [
i
il”

if] | o=

it

i

Longley-Rice, USGS Maps, & a whole lot more!

annibor

VEHEF 0hY @ i1l SE

CircuitWerlkes gUbAUdlblE Solutions

CircuitWerkes [

The SUB-03
Subaudible Tone Decoder

The SEN-6

You can use the newly redesigned Sub-03 Subaudible Tone Encoder

to automate your network feeds or take the The SEN-6 is a single channel subaudible tone

guesSISGEK Ol tq S encoder with integral audio filtering that can
netv.vorks. The decpder HREBNIS. 0. JONE produce 25Hz, 35Hz and combination tones from
audio source and gives you dry contact external closures. 50Hz & 75Hz tones can also be
closure§ from any §erv1ce.: that sen.ds generated*. A special test mode and output lets
suba.udlble tofee, iheluximreatellits you set tone insertion levels without having to
recelvne; BELL @ PO,TS frequeacy send the tones over the regular program path.
fextenders. T_he dgcoder 8 rolay cpntacts The encoder can be jumper-set for precise tone
|G inon ana N aut_omatnon duration. Tunable notch filters remove subaudible
§ystem. .The Sub-037E € \iiniNe ar content from program material prior to tone
inexpensive problem solver. The insertion. Includes LED indicators for power,

Sub-03 can be ordered set for 50/75Hz . L e :
input set, output clipping and tone generation.
operation. Rack mount option available. P P pping -

For complete information about all of our products, including downloadable tech manuals,
brochures and pricing for all of our products, visit our website at www.ciricuitwerkes.com.

CircuitWerkes, Inc. - 2805 NW 6th Street. Gainesville, Florida 32609, USA. 352-335-6555

www.beradio.com October 2003 57



Radio Gallery

58

AES/EBU DIGITAL AUDIO
DISTRIBUTION AMPLIFIERS

DDA106-XLR (1X6) DDA112-BNC (1X12)
DDAT12-XLR(1X12)» DDA124-BNC (1X24)
DDA206-XLR (Dual 1X6)» DDA212-BNC (Dual 1X12)
DXA112-XLR (1x12) s DXA124-BNC (1x24)

*Accepts sample rates from 27 to 96kHz
*Transformer balanced inputs

*Data reclocking and regeneration
*Adjustable input cable equalization
*Loop-thru inputs w/switchable terminations
*Sample rate, Status and Error indicators
*Up to 12 XLR or 24 BNC outputs

[" | J"/{?V
rl P

26,000 songs in 16 bit, 44.1
stereo .WAV files with all the
song data embedded.

11 basic libraries availabie
with same day shipping.

Also available in GoldDrive
MPEG Layer 2, Mode 2

And with the purchase of any
GoldWAV or GoldDrive library
you can acquire a matching,

back=-up, GoldDisc library
for haif price.

F PRARTS"

OMPANY

v Audio
v Industrial

v Broadcast
v Communications

Audio Tubes * Transistors
Modules « Gasfets « Coax
Capacitors « Rectifiers

Svetlana - Taylor + RFP « Eimac
Amperex * MA/Com « Motorola
Toshiba « Thompson « Mitsubishi

+ Se Habla Espaiol -
TECHNOLOGIES B o m
> _— o~ 2003
INCORPORATED M cENTURY R~
Dedicated o sound engineering - - Go 760-744-0700 - 800-737-2787
An-mmkmm:t;;i% PA 19044 The World Plays Our Music! Fax: 760-744-1943
Fax- 2154430394 E-mail: rfp@rfparts.com
i www.TMCentury.com
F,eeB'f,.nd,pmAvaihbkg ’U;:]“Reqlm 972.406.6800 = TMCI@TMCentury.com WWW.r fpar ts.com
O T N T e |
Buy simplicity, E ,AS Equipment in-stock

reliability and service.

Price $1750.00

for immediate delivery.

Phone 740-593-3150

Now available
with

optional DTMF
control
via a-phone line.

* 5 two-way RS inputs/outputs for computer; remote

signboard & character generator

* 6 audio inputs on standard models. All audio inputs & outputs are
transformer isolated from encoder-decoder board

* Automatic interruption of program audio for unattended operation

* 4 line 40 character LCD display with LED backlighting

* 20 key keypad to program unit, set modulation level, set input levels

¢ Now available with optional built in character generator which

GORMAN-REDLICH MFG. CO.
257 W. Union St. Athens, Ohio 45701

FAX 740-592-3898

GORMAN REDUICH MFG. CO. ATHENS, OHI0

ENCODER DECODER FCC ID: MVZEAST

* Will handshake with automation equipment

* 2 year warranty

* 2 minutes of digital audio storage

* 25 pin parallel printer port for external printer

can crawl alert messages and station 1D on the hour

Web Site: www.gorman-redlich.com

* 52 terminals on the rear to interface with other
equipment by removable plugs

* BNC fitting with 600 OHM balanced audio cut
for second transmitter

E-mail: jimg@gorman-redlich.com

®Also available: weather radios, antennas for weather radios, crystal controlled synthesized

FM digitally tuned radios, remote signboards, cables for interconnection, Character generators.

October 2003

www.beradio.com




LBA Technology, Inc. is your proven
supplier of innovative, digital-ready
AM antenna systems. Our products
include tuning units, phasing systems,
multiplexers, AM/wireless isolation
systems and components for every
power level. We help hundreds of
broadcasters in the USA and

worldwide to -- LBA Tunipole™

Folded Unipole Systems |&

Reach further -
sound better!

Antenna Tunir-g Units

LBA Technology, Inc.

Broadcast and Telecommunications Antenna Products

Diplaxer, T-iplexer and
Phasor Systems

LBA

3400 Tupper Drive, Greenville, NC 27834

Em

Your #1 Source
For Quality
Used Radio
Broadcast
Equipment.

View our latest list of equipment on-line at:
http://www.baycountry.com
or call and we will fax it to you.
All equipment sold with a 15 day return guarantee.

7117 Olivia Rd. » Baltimore, MD 21220 » Ph: 877-722-1031 » Fax: 786-513-0812
http://www.baycountry. com e e-mail info@baycountry.com

THE HYATT AUDIO COMPROC 2.0

Experience a new level of loudness and separation.

For those who demand total market control without sacrificing quality.

Hyal't Audio Don’t just hear it, FEEL it

(719) 241.6225 Call for a decler near you

www.beradio.com

r i'ﬁ 800-522-4464 | 252-757-0279 1 Fax 252-752-9155
|I Lbatech@Lbagroup.com / www.Lbagroup.com

BROADCAST ENGINEERING
CCNSULTING SOFTWARE

Longley-Rice over 3-D Terrain

Professional software packages for
preparing FCC applications & plotting
coverage. For Windows & NT.

* Create “real-world” coverage maps
& interference studies with Longley-
Rice, PTP, FCC, Okumura & other
models using polygon map features.

= Search for AM, FM, TV, DTV, &
LPTV channels with graphics oriented
programs and FCC databases.

» “Plot STL paths in 3-D using 3-Arc
second terrain databases...and more!

oft

COMMUNICATIONS
Broadcast Communications Software
and Engineering Consulting

800-743-3684 » www.v-soft.com

October 2003

oipey Alajies




www.beradio.com Rﬂﬂ%ﬂ G d l l e l‘v

60

REMEMBER THE

‘ CORTANA FOLDED
UNIPOLE ANTENNA?
WE STILL MAKE IT
WITH THE SAME
HIGH QUALITY
MATERIALS AND
WORKMANSHIP.

IT FEATURES...

]

/[

S N AU AN A AN AN AT AT AN N A A A A N I |

for befter sound,

* GROUNDED ANTENNA
l for fighting & static electricity,

l * Broap BanowiDTH

* ELIMINATES |SOCOUPLERS
| in VHF & UHF antenna lines,

e Best ANTENNA FoOR
DiRecTiONAL ARRAYS.

ALso

DETUNING SYSTEMS For
ANYTHING THAT DISTORTS YOUR AM
COVERAGE PATTERN: TOWERS,
POWER LINES, TANKS OR ANY METAL
STRUCTURE.

t (4

4001 La Plata Hwy
Farmington, NM 87401

phone 505-327-5646 fax 505-325-1142

FOR INFORMATION CALL, FAX OR WRITE:

beradio.com

October 2003

Supau’oz Broadecast P noducts

Solid State FM Transmitters

8,000 watt 44,990.00
4,000 watts 24,990.00
2,000 watt 12,990.00
1,000 watt 7,000.00
500 watt 4,000.00
250 watt 2,500.00
100 watt 1,900.00

Solid State FM Amplifiers

2,000 watt 12,000.00
1,000 watt 6,000.00
500 watt 3,000.00
250 watt 1,750.00
100 watt 1,250.00

FM STL
Transmitter and Receiver

Both Transmitter and Receiver
$3,500.00

17194 Preston Rd. Suite 123-297 Dallas, TX 75248 Ph 972/473-2577 800/279-3326

Fax 972/473-2578 800/644-5958 e-mail jjoynt@superiorbroadcast.com website superiorbroadcast.com

High Performance
FM Transmltters

Grounded Grid

Models Feature

* Solid State High
Performance Exciter

* Solid State Driver

* Ease of Installation

* Fast Delivery

* Motor DrivenTuning

¢ Complete Front Panel
Metering

® Low Pass Filter

¢ Soft Start Up

* Cost Effective Pricing

* Financing Available

¢ LED Read out on
front panel shows
operating parameters

Fall Special Limited time offer
10,000 watt Transmitter $18,930.00

Broadband FM Antennas
Ideal for Digital or
multa station operation

Circular polarization - DC ground for
lightning protection - mounts directly to
tower leg - Power input 4,000 watts per bay
Priced as low as 795.00 for a single bay
Multi bay operation up to eight bays

www.beradio.com

e me . RS, o W mere

Hiloa

il A A AR

Iy e Y



Transcom C orporation

——— AM & FM Transmitters ———

Visit our new internet site at www.fmamtv.com
Send your email request to: transcom(@fmamtv.com
Fine Used AM & FM Transmitters. Authorized Representauv&s forall
major equipment manufacturers. Let us send you a customized quote!

USED FM TRANSMITTERS NEW TV - VHF
2.5kW 1978 golllirg 83102 10 watt 500 watt
3kW 1996 QEI Quantum
3.5kW 1985 BE FM 3.5A ;gg Wag L
5kW 1985 Harris FM5K e
10kw 1988 BE FM 10A i
10kW 1980 Harris FM 10K 10 N_nEV_/_Tl_/ g%go it
20kW 1982 Harris FM20K vl i
20kW 1978 Collins 831G2 100 watt 1,000 watt
20kW 1989 QFl FMQ20,0008 | 250 watt

25kW 1997 CCA 25,000G
(single phase)

25kW 1980 CSI T-25-FA
(Ampilifier Only)

25kW 1982 Harris FIM25K

30kw 1984 BE FM30

40kW 1978 2-RCA BTF 20E1
(combined)

50kW 1982 Harris Combiner
w/auto exciter-transmitter

USED MISC. EQUIPMENT
BE FX30 Exciter
Continental 8028 Exciter
Nicom NT20, 20 watt Exciter
Belar AMM3 Mod. Monitor
Denon 720R Cassette Recorder
Harris AMS-G1 AM Stereo
Inovonics AM Stereo Processor,

switcher Model 250-01
USED AM TRANSMITTERS Kintronics 50kw AM RF Switch,
400wt 1991 Nautel P400 Model RFC8-1
(solid state) Potomgc Phase Monitor AM1801
5kW 1982 Harris MW5A Digital, 2 Tower
5/10kW 1982 Continental 316F | Potomac Phase Monitor AM19
50kW 1985 Continental 317C2 2 Tower

50kW 1986 Nautel AMPFET 50

Potomac TU-16 Remote Control

P.O. Box 26744, Elkins Park, PA 19027
800-441-8454 (215-938-7304) Fax 215-938-7361

Mini Mix 8A
Proven...Affordable...
lbwen

d VF‘ I 1.’--? ’ ! .: ;
— —} B A -
gg pmand] L

a2 Syt ~.-f. L

800.327.6901

WWW. autogramcorp.com

www.beradio.com

ELECTRONIC

COMPONENTS

Catalog #614
May 2003 - July 2003

MOLSERM - SEMICONDUCTORS
' ' PASSIVES
INTERCONNECTS
POWER
ELECTROMECHANICAL

TEST, TOOLS & SUPPLIES

o;peyM Al1ajjes

MOUSERt

ELECTRONICS
www.mouser.com (800) 346-6873

If lightning Strikes on your
rower are cansing
equipment damage and l0st
aiy time - the cost of a
Etati-Car system may be
1ECovered during your first
lightning Season.

The Stati-Car
Lightning Frevention System

provides a continuous, low-resistance discharge path for
the static electric charge on tall structures. DISSIPATION
POINTS ARE 1/8" STAIN_ESS STEEL RODS (not wires)
ground to needle sharpness.

Cortana

Write or call toll-free for a free brochure!
PO. Box 2548, Farmington, N.M. 87499-2548

Call 888-325-5336 FAX (505) 326-2337

October 2003 &1



Radio Gallery

62

We would like to Thank-You
for your confidence and your
purchases.

@>»

MOORETRONIX

We now have in stock, SHURE, SM-5B, wind screens.
These are from the OEM vendor and are priced at
$60.00 per set. Make the best voice over microphone,
new again!

We recondition Pacific Recorders BMX I-11-1lI, AMX,
ABX and RMX mixing consoles. Let us re-work your
console’s modules. Obtain that added value from a
proven winner. Quality built products last and last and
last!

Check our WEB site for great buys on pre-owned
broadcast gear. All equipment is repaired, tested and
shipped with the manual.

Stretch your broadcast $3$ on quality, pre-owned
equipment....sold with a warranty.

TEL 800-300-0733 + FAX231-924-7812
WWW.MOORETRONIX.COM

Our client list continues to grow.

The AES-302 Digital Audio
Switcher/Distribution System

|
[ I
5
it
{331
=]

Two Input Switcher

Automatic or Manual Switching

Optional Silence Sensor

Status Monitor with Memory

Front Panel Headphone Jack

High Quality 24 bit 96 KHz D/A Converter

Introducing the next generation digital audio switcher from
BDI. Now you can have complete confidence in your signal
path with the AES-302. Feed main and back up AES streams
to the inputs and the selected feed is routed to four digital
outputs and an analog stereo output. If a fault occurs, the
automatic switcher selects the alternate feed. There is
extensive front panel error and operational status and a
headphone jack for confidence monitoring. The AES-302 has a
remote control interface for easy attachment to remote control
systems. The AES-302 is future proof too. The digital compo-
nents mount to a plug in pc board which can be upgraded in
the future should digital audio standards be enhanced or your
requirements change. Call your local broadcast equipment
dealer to order. Call us or visit our website for detailed

Broadcast Devices, Inc.
Tel. (914) 737-5032 Fax. (914) 736-6916

Website: www.Broadcast-Devices.com

information.
bdi

October 2003

So...what's your “Plan B” ?

Plan B and the new Plan B Plus
keep things on the level whenever
Murhy delivers a new twist.

« digital silence sensor / passive audio switcher
o continuous, high-quality-backup audio

 woice remote control, listen fine and more

« r2ady-to-install / 5-year waranty

‘N! PlapB Plus adds an exta level of protection

ig8lly switches 1o a seeondary live feed
es for daling ISCN codecs, etc.

gio Works 1.888.3C AUDIO

THE RADIO TECHNOLOGY LEADSR

The only industry
publication that’s written
by radio professionals -
for radio professionals.

The ASBPE award-winning editorial
staff*, led by Chriss Scherer and
featuring Harry Martin, John Battison
and Kevin McNamara, reports
monthly on critical updates that keep
you current in an ever-evolving
industry.

It you miss an issue of Radio magazine,
you'll pass up valuable peer-to-peer
advice regarding:

*New product previews;

sUser reports;

«Facility showcases;

sInstallation projects;

*FCC updates, and

*Application examples, so you get
the most from Industry tools.

Award-WinnhQ ASBPE
May 2002 Cover

Don’t miss sut!
Subscribe to Aadio magazine today.

To start your FREE subscription with the
radig industry’s community resource for

radio Rechnology, go to www.beradio.com
and click on “Subscriptions.”

Radio magazine - The Radio Technology Leader
*Rafo magazine has receled four ASBPE awards for outstanding edftorial content from 1399-2001

www.beradio.com



Quality Equipment, Low Price

Frequency Agile - Digitally Synthesized
Temperature & VSWR Protected
120 - 220 volts - Front Panel Controls
Stereo Generator/Processor (Optional)
One Year Parts & Labor Warranty
20 W Exciter ~ $850 100 W Exciter  $1795
250 W Exciter $2995 100 WAmp.  § 995
250 W Amp. $1795 500 WAmp.  $3955
1KW Transmitter $5995  1KW Amp. $5495

Order Toll Free 800-219-7461

P.O. Box 433 - Mt. Vernon, TX 75457

AM

Ground
Systems

Reliable, On-Time Installation
Quality Workmanship
Ground System Construction,
Evaluation & Repair

www.amgroundsystems.com

1-877-766-2999

EAS MONITORING )
YAGI ANTENNAS
WEATHER CHANNEL
FREQUENCIES 162.0? MHZ

FM FREQUENCIES

88 TO 108 MHZ
ALL FREQUENCIES FROM 88

TO 1000 MHZ AVAILABLE

SAMCO ANTENNAS, INC.

(817)-336-4351

www.samcoantennas.com
email:samyagi @flash.net )

Broadcast Equipment

Customized Automation Systems
Complete Systems Integration
Quality Pre-Owned Equipment
Pre-Wiring Packages

Complete Engineering Services _

oipey aaejdlayiein

//(:‘.«T

Your Ultimate Solution.

-
Lightner Electronics -

(814) 239-8323
Toll Free: 866-239-388¢&
www.LightnerElectronics.com

www.beradio.com

Marketplace Section

Call Jennifer Shafer at 800-896-9939

for ad rates

October 2003 63



Rad‘o Classified

ForSale

Professional Services

& .SPACEWISE.

“The Price and Quality leader...
In Broadcast Studio Fumniture!”
4]

Affordably customized systems in several price ranges.
Professional Quality fumiture shop construction,
components, real woods, and premium ldminates. Built to
order and easy to assembie. Economically and safely
delivered crated to you! WHY PAY MORE ELSEWHERE?
25+ YEARS OF RADIO BROADCAST EXPERIENCE
GOES INTQ THE DESIGN OF OUR PRODUCTS!
CALL US - 800-775-3660
SEE US - WWW.SPACEWISE.COM

JOHN H. BATTISON P.E.
CONSULTING BROADCAST ENGINEER,
FCC APPLICATIONS AM, FM, TV, LPTV

Antenna Design, Proofs, Fieldwork
2684 State Route 60 RD *1
Loudonville, OH 44842
419-994-3849 FAX 419-994-5419

Applied Wireless, Inc

. . . providing options.

PO Box 926
y New Market, MO 21774
. - tol.: 301.865.1011
ApplledWireless 15" 30 3c: 1%
Kevin McNamara i
Prosidest & CEO

www.applisdwirel

Structural Analysis

il
mn
Electronics Research, Inc.
7777 Gardner Road
Chandier, IN 47610
(812) 925-6000
www.ERlinc.com

100 R
% BeLT LN SR ST T

23 SUTE 160 pertechume mcemons Fom ADUSTON SACES
a) TEus  R00H ACOUSTIS A0 SOLND SOLATON

1
972/661-5222 © NOISE AND VIBRATION CONTROL

www rbdg.com

AcousticsFirst
e 888-765-2900

Full product line for sound control
and noise elimination.
Web: http://www.acousticsfirst.com

Publications

WWW.RADIOSHOPPER.COM
New & Used Equipment

Engineering & Web Links
Publications & Catalogs
Parts & Services

A PRIMEDIA
a 0"' Publication
—— —_—

THE RADIO TECHNOLOGY LEADER www beratio.com
radio= primediabusiness.com

Editor - Chriss Scherer, CSRE CBNT, cscherer@rimediabusiness.com
Technicat Editor, RF - John Battison, P.E., batcom@bright.net

Associate Editor - Kari Taylor, kaylor@primediabusiness.com

Sr. Art Director - Michael J. Knust, mknust@primediabusiness.com

Assoc. Art Director - Robin Morsbach, morsbach@primediabusiness. com

Hany C. Martin, Legal

Kevin McNamara, CNE, Computers and Networks
Mark Krieger, CBT, Coniract Engineering

Russ Berger, Broadcast Acoustics

Donald L. Markley, P.E., Transmission Facilities

Senior Vice President - Peter L. May, pmay@primediabusiness.com

Technical Consultants

ublisher - Dennis Triola, dimiola@primediabusiness.con
Marketing Director - Christina Heil, cheil@primediabusiness com
Vice President, Production - Thomas Foganty, tagarty@primediabusiness.com

Sr. Director of Production - Curt Pordes, cpordes@primediabusiness com
Group Production Mgr. - Charlie Rosenthal, crose

ne
Audience Marketing Mgr. - Sonja Rader, srader@primediabusiness com

MEMBER ORGANIZATIONS
Sustaining Member of:

* Acoustical Society of America

* Audio Engineering Society

* Society of Broadcast Engineers ———
Member, American Business Media

PRIMEDIA
Busines Magarines & Media

COO - Jack Condon, jeondon@primediabusiness com

Sr. VP, Sales Operations - John French, jench@primediabusiness com

Sr. VP, Business Development - Eric Jacobson, ejacobson@primediabusiness.com

VP, Content Licensing & Development - Andrew Elston, aelston@primediabusiness.com

PRIMEDIA Business-to-Business Group -
745 Fifth Ave., NY, NY 10151
CEO - Martin E. Maleska, mmaleska
Creative Director - Alan Alpanian,
PRIMEDIA Inc.
CEQ (Interim) - Charles McCurdy, cmccurdy@primedia.com
Vice Chairman & General Counsel - Beverty Chell, behell@primedia.com
SUBSCRIPTIONS: Free and controlled circulation to qualified subscribers. Nonqualified
persons may subscribe at the following rates: USA and Canada, | year, $50.00, 2 years, $95.00,
3 year, $140.00. Outside the USA and Canada, | year, $65.00, 2 years, $125.00, 3 years, $185.00
surface mail (1 year, $:05.00, 2 years, $205.00, 3 years, $305.00 airmail delivery). For
subscriber services or to order single copies, write to Radio, 2104 Harvell Circle, Bellevue, NE
68005 USA; call 866-505-7173 or 402:505-7173; or visit beradio.com.
ARCHIVES & MICROFORM: This magazine is available for research and retrieval of
selected archived anticles from leading electronic databases and online search services,
including Factiva, LexisNexis, and Proquest. For microform availability, contact ProQuest at
800-521-0600 or 734-7614700, or search the Serials in Microform listings at proquest.com.
REPRINTS: Contact Erlene Ramsey at Wright's Reprints to purchase quality custom reprints or
e-prints of articles appearing in this publication at 877-652-5295 or 218419-5725. Instant
reprints and permissions may be purchased directly from our website; look for the iCopyright
tag appended to eand of each article.
PHOTOCOPIES: Authorization to photocopy articles for intemal corporate, personal, or
instructional use may be obtained from the Copyright Clearance Center (CCC) at 978-750-
8400. Obtain further information at copyright.com
PRIVACY POLICY: Your privacy is a priority to us. For a detailed policy statement about privacy
and information dissemination practices related to Primedia Business magazines and Media
products, please visit our website at primediabusiness.com.
CORPORATE OFFICE: Primedia Business Magazines & Media, 9800 Metcalf, Overtand Park,
Kansas 66212; 913-341-1300; primediabusiness.com
EDITORIAL, BUSINESS and CORPORATE OFFICE: 9800 Metcalf, Overland Park, KS, 66212
913-341-1300; beradio.com, primediabusiness.com.

PRIMEDIA

om
wimediabusiness.com

Copyright 2003, PRIMEDIA Business Magazines & Media Inc. All Rights Reserved.

I[_—UST RENTAL SERVICES
Marie Briganti, Statlistics
Phone: (203) 7788100 x146
Fax: (203) 7784839
primedia@statlistics.com

EDITORIAL REPRINTS
Wright's Reprints
Phone: (877) 652-5295, ext, 106
eramsey@wrightsreprints.com

64  October 2003

www.heradio.com

B T T




Sales Offices

NATIONAL SALES DIRECTOR
Steven Bell

9800 Metcalf Avenue

Overland Park, KS 662122215
Telephone: (913) 967-1848

Fax: (913) 967-7249

E-mail: sbell@primediabusiness.com

EUROPE/UK

Richard Woolley

P.O. Box 250

Banbury, Oxon OX16 5YJ

Telephone: +44 1295 278 407

Fax: +44 1295 278 408

E-mail: richardwoolley@compuserve.com

CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING
Jennifer Shafer

Telephone: (800) 896-9939

(913) 967-1732

Fax: (913) 967-1735

E-mail: jshafer@primediabusiness.com

Advertiser Index

Contributor Pro-file

Meet the professionals who write for Radio.
This month: Field Report, page 42.

Christian Arnaut
Broadcast IT
Operations
WIR'WDVD/
WDRQ
Detriot

Arnaut got his start
in radio in 1988
after graduating from
' = the Specs Howard
School of Broadcast Arts. Since then, he has
worked for more than 30 stations as a staff
engineer, chief engineer or maintenance
contractor. His personal goal has always
been to continue learning new technologies,
and he was afforded this opportunity when he
was promoted to his currentposition. He now
focuses on digital audio systems and develop-
ingnew waysto apply new technologies to his
stations’ facilities.

Radto

THE RADIO TECHNOLOGY LEADER

Written by radio professionals
Written forradio professionals

Radio, Volume 9, Number 10, ISSN 15420620 is published
monthly and mailed free to qualified recipients by PRIMEDIA
Business Magazines & Media Inc, 980C Metcalf, Overland Park,
KS 66212-2216 (primediabusiness.com). Periodicals postage
paid at Shawnee Mission, KS, and additlonal mailing offices.
Canadian Post Publications Mail Agreement No. 40597023. Ad-
ditional resources, including subscription request forms and an
editorial calendar are available online at beradio.com. To order
single copies call 866-505-7173 or 4025057173,

POSTMASTER: Send address changes to Radio, P.O. Box
2100, Skokie, L 60076-7800 USA.

Page
Advertiser Number
AEQ 20 ...
Aphex Systems 3
Armstrong Transmitters )
Arrakis Systems 6,29,49
AudioScience . ..158
Benchmark Media Systems -
Broadcast Electronics ........ .22

Broadcast Software International .. 28

Burk Technology - 37
Circuitwerkes ..... o e
Comrex 19
Conex Electro-Systems . s
Continental Electronics ................. 47 ...
Dataworld S2p
Dielectric 19.
Electronics Manufacturing 56
ESE 50
Harris Corp. Broadcast Div. 1,3
Inmarsat — e e
Logitek . 15
Mager Systems .34
MDOUK . 23 ..
Mediatouch : 40
Musicam USA 25
Nautel Electronics ... 7
NeumannMicrophenes 43
OMB America 39
Omnirax . 2 ..
Orban 37
Pristine Systems 53
Prophet Systems = 13 ..
Radio Soft . . 48
Radio Systems 45 ..
RAM Broadcast Systems 18

rf Software, Inc. .57
SCMS, Inc .24 .
Sine Systems 56
TFT, Inc. 12
TieLine Technology . n
Wheatstone 2,67,68

902-823-2233

.. B60-434-5220
305-477-0973 .

415-332-3392

.. 510-351-3500

800-795-7234
877-774-1010

888-RADIOYS .....

856-467-8000

. B47-487-7575

352-336-7223

. B00-438-6040 ...
... 615-228-3500

. 408-943-9323
.. 888-211-6989
.. 252-638-7000

Advertiser Advertiser
Hotline Website
954-581-7999 ... www aegbroadcast.com
818-767-2929 ... www.aphex.com
. 315-673-1269 www.armstrongtx.com
... 970-224-2248 www.arrakis-systeris.com
302-324-5333 ... www.audioscience.com
800-262-4675 ... www.benchmarkmedia.com
817-735-8134 www.bdcast.com
.. 8BB-BSIUSA1 .. WWw_bsiusa.com
. 800-255-8090 www.burk.com
352-335-6555 ... .wwwi.circuitwerkes.com
978-784-1717 .. WWW.COMIEX.Com
B800-645-1061 .. www.conex-electro.com
800-733-5011 .. ... www.contelec.com
301-652-8822 www dataworld.com
. 866-DIELECTRIC www.dielectric.com
. 800-649-6370 ... www.rectifiers.com
. 310-322-2136 www.ese-web.com
800-622-0022 ......... www.broadcast harris.com
+44-20-7728-1000 .. www.inmarsat.org
.. 800-231-5870 www logitekaudio.com
.. 623-780-0045 Www.magersystems.com
121-248-0200 www.audiotx.com
888-665-0501 .. www.omt.net
.. 132-739-5600 Wwww.musicamusa.com

www.nautel.com

. www.neumannusa.com/103BER
. www.omb.com
VAV, 0MNIrax.com
www.orban.com
www.pristinesys.com
www.prophetsys.com
.. www.radiosoft.com
- .. wwwi.radiosystems.com
WWW.FAMSYSCom.com
wwwi.rfsoftware.com
www.scmsinc.com
www.sinesystems.com
wwwi_tftinc.com

. www tieline.com

.. www.wheatstone.com

www.heradio.com

QOctober 2003

69



Sian Off

Shaping radio today and tomormrow

By Kari Taylor, associate editor

Do you remember?
Designed specifically for broadcast pro-
| duction,the Fostex Foundation 2000LS ran-
| dom access recorder/editor featured the

speed, ease of use and audio quality of its
predecessor, the Foundation 2000.

[ The Foundation 2000LS offered a dedi-
cated user interface with touch-screen
display, real-time operation, event-based

Sample and Hold

Consumer Acceptance of Digital Radio

How interested are you in an automobile digital
radio that provides CD-quality
sound and the ability to display
information if the cost of the digital
radio was included in your
monthly car payment?

Not at all interested Very interested
13% 20%
Somewhat
uninterested
8%

Neither interested Somewhat interested
or untinterested 39%
20%

Sample base: 1,118 men and women with an even age, gender and
income distribution.

Source: eBrain Market Research - Digital and Satellite Radio Mini Study -
March 2003

66  October 2003

N

editing, waveform display and expandability to a full
Foundation 2000 at any time.

In an ad from our September 1994 issue, the unit was
touted by one userashaving“audio scrubbing isso clean,
you'll swear you're rocking reels” This piece of equip-
ment was advertised as costing less than $15,000 in the
Fall of 1994.

In the mid-90s, digital editing technology was still in an
infant stage. Dedicated workstations,such as the Founda-
tion 2000LS, were leading the way because PC-based
systems did not yet have the horsepower to provide an
affordable system. Also,many users were still attached to
ree-to-reel editing mentalities and preferred the familiar
controller interface.

That was then

In January 1922, Bamberger’s Department Store in New-
ark, NJ, decided to create a radio station as an indirect
promotional gimmick for the store. The idea was to help
sell the new wireless radio sets the store stocked.

The store got a license for the station from the Federal
Wireless Commission in Washington, DC. It received a
license for WOR to operate on 360 meters, powered by a
250W transmitter. With this power,the station could broad-
cast for several hundred miles. The studio and transmitter
were located in the Bamberger's department store.

On Feb. 22,1922, the station went on the air. On April 6,
1922, the transmitter was moved to the roof. Two 65-foot
masts linked by an eight-wire antenna also improved
operations. The staff functioned as engineers and air
personalities and, in between, the staff sold radios.

Today, WOR is one of the active proponents of IBOC.

Source: WOR Radio: The First Sixty Years, 1922 - 1982. ,

www.beradio.com



WHEATSTONE.D-4000
DIGITAL AUDIO CONSOLE

Based on the technical arc[;jfgml?rb of our popular D-5000, this new
D-Series console is totally modular, offering features to satisfy the most
demanding engineers—but at a lower price point than its predecessors.

* Hot-swap design

* Four stereo mix buses

* Six pointer-style true VU meters .
* Any mix of digital and aralog inputs

* AES and balanced analog outputs

¢ Choice of mester clock rates

* Lp to 4 mix-minus outputs using SPD-4000 phone remote modules

* 24 bit A-to-D conversion on analog inputs

» A/B source switching witn fully independent logic and machine ccntrol
* Mode selection on stereo inputs

¢ Low profile drop-through counter design

* Multiple stuaio outouts with talkback interrupt

Wheatstone has more digital audio experience than most of our competition combined.
The D-4000 is a truly high performance, reliable console that will make your transition to
digital a pleasure. Benefit from our expertise—CHOOSE WHEATSTONE — ihe Digital Audio
Leaders!

% VVheot s tone

copynght © 2003 by Wheatstose Corporation sales @wheotstone com [ tel £52-638- 7000 /




SOURCE

GET BIG ROUTER FEATURES ON A |
SMALL ROUTER BUDGET! |

Based on WHEATSTONE's highly acclaimed BRIDGE TECHNOLOGY, the new AUDIOARTS ENGINEERING
ADR-32 brings your studio trouble free mixed signal switching. You can choose from a combination of AES
digital (with 24-bit SRCs) or 24-bit A-to-D input cards as well as a combination of analog and digital output
cards to help keep this system future-proof. Since all signals are routed entirely in the digital domain,
crosstalk is eliminated. The ADR has a built-in monitor speaker (w/level control and external output) and
supports both 485 and Ethernet hardware controllers. It comes with WHEATSTONE'S highly acclaimed
X-Point software that lets you configure, protect and integrate the system with our own consoles and third

party automation systems.

BENEFIT from our extensive technology .
base; choose the Audioarts ADR-32 from )))))))))))»)
Wheatstone—the digital audio leaders!
B e ¢

F- o e 2 o <

————p » ] \ 11 19

i ! A NG
———— —

e of —_—
s www. agudioarts.net




